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Medema Norge AS
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Postboks 133
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Telefon: 67 06 49 00
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Inva-apuväline Oy

Kumpulantie 1
FI-00520 Helsinki

Puhelin: 09 229 540
Faksi: 09 2295 4404

Quick guide P9-0155-Q  2 de 16 Version 2.0.2/2011

Medema Production A/S

ARSANDIE

25, Rue de Froidvent
F-60290 MONCHY SAINT ELOI

Tel: +33 03 44 60 99 10
Fax: +33 03 55 03 55 10

Quick guide P9-0155-Q  2 de 16 Versión 2.0.2/2011

Medema Production A/S

Assessorament I Mobilitat. S.L.
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Quick guide Mini Crosser X1 HD 

Introduktion
Vi ønsker Dem tillykke med Deres nye eldrevne køretøj, Mini Crosser X1 
HD. De har nu overtaget et eldrevet køretøj, som er udviklet til anvendelse 
udendørs for aktive brugere. Et såkaldt klasse C køretøj i henhold til den 
europæiske standard EN 12184.

For at få fuld glæde af dette køretøj - og for at undgå driftsforstyrrelser 
og ulykker - vil vi anbefale, at De sætter Dem grundigt ind i 
Brugervejledningen. Vær som ny bruger særlig opmærksom på afsnittet 
Kørsel med Mini Crosser X1 HD.

Bemærk:
Denne Quick Guide skal ses som et supplement til Brugervejledningen. 
Man kan derfor ikke forvente at oplysningerne i Quick Guiden er 
fyldestgørende. 

NB: Der tages forbehold for trykfejl, og ændringer i specifikationer.

Vi forbeholder os ret til at opdatere denne vejledning efter behov.

Advarsel!

Køretøjet må ikke lånes ud til personer som ikke er fortrolige hermed. 

Køretøjet er beregnet til én person.

Max personvægt 250 kg.  

Medema Production A/S er ikke ansvarlig for eventuelle skader og 
personskader, som opstår ved uegnet eller usikker benyttelse af Mini 
Crosseren.

Snabbguide 1533-2003-Q  4 av 16 Version 1.0.0/2018

Medema Production A/S

Snabbguide Mini Crosser X1 HD 
Inledning
Vi önskar dig lycka till med ditt nya, eldrivna fordon, Mini Crosser X1 HD. 
Du har nu mottagit ett eldrivet fordon, som har tagits fram för att utnyttjas 
utomhus av aktiva användare. I enlighet med europeisk standard EN 12184 
ett klass C fordon.

För att du ska få ut det mesta av detta fordon, och för att undvika 
driftstörningar och olyckor, rekommenderar vi att du noga läser igenom 
bruksanvisningen. Du som tidigare inte använt detta fordon ska vara 
särskilt uppmärksam på avsnittet ”Körning med Mini Crosser X1 HD”.

Obs:
Denna snabbguide ska ses som ett komplement till bruksanvisningen. Du 
kan därför inte förvänta dig att informationen i snabbguiden är tillräcklig.  

OBS: Vi reserverar oss för eventuella tryckfel och ändringar i 
specifikationer.

Vi förbehåller oss rätten att uppdatera denna bruksanvisning efter behov.

Varning!

Fordonet får inte lånas ut till personer som inte känner till dess funktioner. 

Fordonet är endast avsett för en person.

Max. personvikt 250 kg.  

Minicrosser AB ansvarar inte för eventuella skador och personskador som 
uppstår till följd av olämplig eller osäker användning av Mini Crossern.
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Hurtigveiledning Mini Crosser X1 HD 

Introduksjon
Vi gratulerer med deres nye elektrisk drevne Mini Crosser X1 HD. Du har 
nå overtatt et elektrisk drevet kjøretøy som er utviklet for utendørsbruk av 
aktive brukere. Et såkalt klasse C kjøretøy i henhold til den europeiske 
standard EN 12184.

For å få full glede av dette kjøretøyet – og for å unngå driftsforstyrrelser 
og ulykker – anbefaler vi at du setter deg grundig inn i denne 
bruksanvisningen. Som ny bruker bør du særlig være oppmerksom på 
avsnittet Kjøring med Mini Crosser X1 HD.

Merk!
Denne hurtigveiledningen skal anses som et tillegg til bruksanvisningen. 
Man kan derfor ikke forvente at opplysningene i hurtigveiledningen er 
tilfredsstillende. 

NB! Det tas forbehold om trykkfeil og endringer i spesifikasjoner.

Vi forbeholder oss retten til å oppdatere denne bruksanvisningen etter 
behov.

Advarsel!

Kjøretøyet skal ikke lånes ut til personer som ikke er fortrolige med det. 

Kjøretøyet er beregnet til én person.

Maks. personvekt er 250 kg.  

Medema Production AS er ikke ansvarlig for eventuelle skader og 
personskader som oppstår ved uegnet eller usikker bruk av Mini Crosser.
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Quick guide to the Mini Crosser X1 HD 

Introduction

Congratulations on your new Mini Crosser X1 HD electric mobility scooter. 
You have now taken possession of an electric mobility scooter developed 
for outdoor driving by active users. It is what is called a Class C vehicle 
according to the European standard EN 12184.

For optimum enjoyment of this vehicle - and to avoid breakdowns and 
accidents - we recommend that you read the User Manual carefully. As a 
new user, you should pay particular attention to the section entitled “Driving 
the Mini Crosser X1 HD”.

Note:
This Quick Guide is to be regarded as a supplement to the User Manual. 
The information in the Quick Guide cannot, therefore, be expected to be 
complete. 

NB: Errors and omissions excepted. Specifications subject to change.

We reserve the right to update this guide as required.

Warning!

The vehicle must not be lent to persons who are not completely familiar 
with it. 

The vehicle is designed for one person only.

Max. user weight 250 kg.  

Medema A/S is not responsible for any damage or injuries caused by 
inappropriate or unsafe use of the Mini Crosser.
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Kurzanleitung Mini Crosser M1 HD 

Einführung

Wir gratulieren Ihnen zu Ihrem neuen Elektromobil Mini Crosser M1 HD. Sie 
haben ein Elektromobil erworben, das für aktive Benutzer für die Verwendung 
im Freien entwickelt wurde - ein sogenanntes Fahrzeug der Klasse C gemäß 
der europäischen Klassifikation von Motorrollern mit Elektroantrieb.

Damit Sie möglichst viel Freude an Ihrem Fahrzeug haben – und um 
Betriebsstörungen und Unfälle zu vermeiden – empfehlen wir Ihnen, zunächst 
einmal die Gebrauchsanleitung sorgfältig durchzulesen. Unerfahrene Benutzer 
beachten bitte besonders den Abschnitt „Fahren mit dem Mini Crosser M1 HD“.

Hinweis:
Diese Kurzanleitung ist als Ergänzung zur Gebrauchsanleitung zu verstehen. Die in 
der Kurzanleitung enthaltenen Informationen sind daher keinesfalls erschöpfend. 

Hinweis: Druckfehler sowie Änderungen der Spezifikationen vorbehalten.

Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, diese Anleitung nach Bedarf zu 
aktualisieren.

Warnhinweis

Aus Sicherheitsgründen darf das Fahrzeug nicht von Personen benutzt 
werden, die mit der Bedienung des Fahrzeugs nicht absolut vertraut sind. 

Das Fahrzeug ist nur für eine Person ausgelegt.

Max. Benutzergewicht 250 kg. 

Mini Crosser A/S übernimmt keine Haftung für etwaige durch nicht bestimmungsgemäßen 
oder unsicheren Gebrauch des Mini Crossers entstandene Personen- oder Sachschäden.
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Snelgids Mini Crosser M1 

Introductie

Gefeliciteerd met uw nieuwe elektrisch aangedreven voertuig, de Mini  
Crosser M1. U hebt nu een elektrisch voertuig in uw bezit, dat speciaal is 
ontwikkeld voor actief gebruik buitenshuis. Een zogenaamd klasse C-voer-
tuig conform de Europese classificatie van elektrische scootmobielen.

Om optimaal plezier te hebben van dit voertuig en om bedrijfsstoringen en 
ongelukken te voorkomen, raden wij u aan om de Gebruikershandleiding 
goed door te nemen. Lees als u nooit een dergelijk voertuig hebt gebruikt 
het hoofdstuk Rijden met de Mini Crosser M1 extra goed door.

Let op:
Deze Snelgids moet worden gezien als een aanvulling op de Gebruikers-
handleiding U kunt er daarom niet van uitgaan dat de gegevens in de 
Snelgids volledig zijn. 

Let op: drukfouten en wijzigingen in specificaties voorbehouden.

Wij behouden ons het recht voor om deze handleiding indien nodig aan te 
passen.

Waarschuwing!

Het voertuig mag niet worden uitgeleend aan personen die er niet 
vertrouwd mee zijn. 

Het voertuig is bedoeld voor één persoon.

Max. persoonsgewicht 175 kg. Is standaard leverbaar in een HDuitvoering 
voor personen met een gewicht tot 250 kg. 

Medema Production A/S is niet aansprakelijk voor het eventue(e)l(e) schade en 
letsel als gevolg van een ongeschikt of onveilig gebruik van de Mini Crosser.
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Mini Crosser M1 -mopedin pikaopas 

Johdanto

Onnittelumme uuden sähkökäyttöisen Mini Crosser M1 -mopedisi johdosta. 
Olet nyt saanut aktiivisille liikkujille ulkokäyttöön kehitetyn sähkökäyttöisen 
ajoneuvon. Tämä sähkömopedi on eurooppalaisen ajoneuvoluokituksen 
mukaan C-luokan ajoneuvo. 

Tutustu aluksi huolellisesti tähän käyttöohjeeseen, niin ajaminen sujuu 
mahdollisimman mukavasti ilman käyttöongelmia ja onnettomuuksia. Jos 
käytät mopedia ensimmäistä kertaa, lue erityisen huolellisesti luku Mini 
Crosser M1 -mopedilla ajaminen.

Huomaa!
Tämä pikaopas on tiivistelmä käyttöohjeesta. Siksi pikaoppaan ohjeet eivät 
ole välttämättä täysin riittäviä. 

Huomaa. Emme vastaa mahdollisista painovirheistä. Pidätämme oikeuden 
teknisiä tietoja koskeviin muutoksiin.

Pidätämme oikeuden tämän ohjeen päivittämiseen tarpeen mukaan.

Varoitus!

Ajoneuvoa ei pidä antaa sellaisten henkilöiden käyttöön, jotka eivät hallitse 
sen käyttöä. 

Ajoneuvo on tarkoitettu yhdelle henkilölle.

Suurin sallittu henkilöpaino 175 kg. Voidaan toimittaa HD-versiona enintään 
250 kg painavaa käyttäjää varten. 

Medema A/S ei vastaa mahdollisista väärästä tai taitamattomasta Mini Crosserin 
käytöstä aiheutuvista aineellisista vaurioista tai henkilövahingoista.
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Guide rapide Mini Crosser M1 

Introduction

Vous venez d’acquérir le véhicule électrique Mini Crosser M1. Ce véhicule 
est conçu pour une utilisation active en extérieur. Il s’agit d’un véhicule de 
catégorie C, conformément à la classification européenne des scooters 
électriques.

Pour utiliser au mieux ce véhicule et éviter tout dysfonctionnement ou 
accident, nous vous conseillons de lire attentivement le mode d’emploi. 
Lors de la première utilisation, veillez à être particulièrement attentif au 
chapitre « Conduite du Mini Crosser M1 ».

Remarque !
Le présent guide rapide est conçu en supplément du mode d’emploi. Toutes 
les informations qui y figurent ne sont donc pas nécessairement complètes. 

Remarque ! Sous réserve de fautes d’impression et de modifications des 
spécifications.

Nous nous réservons le droit de mettre le mode d’emploi à jour selon les 
besoins.

Attention !

Le véhicule ne doit pas être prêté à des personnes qui ne maîtrisent pas 
son fonctionnement. 

Le véhicule est conçu pour une seule personne.

Poids maximum de l’utilisateur : 175 kg. Peut être fourni en version HD de 
série pour une personne pesant au maximum 250 kg. 
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Guía rápida Mini Crosser M1 

Introducción

Enhorabuena por la adquisición de su nuevo vehículo con motor eléctrico 
Mini Crosser M1 Acaba de adquirir un vehículo con motor eléctrico 
concebido para uso al aire libre para usuarios activos. Es un vehículo 
Clase C según la clasificación europea de scooters eléctricos.

Para disfrutar al máximo este vehículo y para evitar irregularidades 
funcionales y accidentes, recomendamos que se familiarice bien con las 
instrucciones para el uso. En calidad de nuevo usuario, ponga atención 
especial en el apartado “Uso del Mini Crosser M1”.

¡Observe!
Esta Guía rápida deberá considerarse como un suplemento de las instrucciones 
para el uso. Por ello, la información contenida en la Guía rápida no es completa. 

NOTA: Nos reservamos el derecho a errores de impresión y a introducir 
modificaciones en las especificaciones técnicas.

Nos reservamos el derecho de actualizar estas instrucciones si fuera necesario.

¡Advertencia!

El vehículo no debe prestarse a personas que no estén familiarizadas con él. 

El vehículo está previsto para una sola persona.

Peso máximo persona: 175 Kg. Se encuentra disponible en versión HD 
estándar para usuarios de hasta 250 kg de peso.

Medema Production A/S no asumirá ninguna responsabilidad de daños y lesiones 
personales causadas por el uso inapropiado o incorrecto del Mini Crosser.
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Szybki przewodnik Mini Crosser M1 

Wprowadzenie

Gratulujemy Państwu zakupu elektrycznego skutera Mini Crosser M1 

Zakupiliście Państwo elektryczny skuter, który został zaprojektowany do 
aktywnego użytkowania na zewnątrz. Należy on do pojazdów klasy C 
według europejskiej klasyfikacji elektrycznych skuterów.

Dla uzyskania pełnego zadowolenia  z użytkowania pojazdu i aby uniknąć 
wypadków i problemów z eksploatacją - zalecamy dokładne zapoznanie się z 
treścią niniejszej instrukcji obsługi. Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania należy 
szczególnie zwrócić uwagę na rozdział ”Jazda skuterem Mini Crosser M1”.

Uwaga: 
Ten Szybki przewodnik jest przeznaczony jako dodatek do podręcznika 
użytkownika. Nie można oczekiwać, że informacje zawarte w Szybki 
przewodnik jest niepełna. 

Uwaga: Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za błędy i zmiany w specyfikacji. 

Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do aktualizacji tego przewodnika, ile potrzeba.

Uwaga! 

Pojazd nie może być pożyczane, aby ludzie, którzy są nieobeznani z nim. 
Pojazd przeznaczony jest dla jednej osoby.

Mini Crosser M1 jest zaprojektowany do maks. wagi użytkownika 175 kg. 
Standardowo może być dostarczony w wersji HD z maksymalną wagą 
użytkownika do 250 kg.  

Mini Crosse A / S nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody i 
obrażenia, które występują na niewłaściwe lub niebezpieczne stosowanie 
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Betjeningspanel

Undgå at betjeningspanelet udsættes for stød og slag. Vær forsigtig ved 
kørsel og undgå at ramme forhindringer.

Blinklys H og V

Horn

Batteriindikator

Håndbremse

Lyskontakt

Blinklys H og V

Horn

Gasregulering
(firefingergreb)

Hastighedsvælger

Katastrofeblink

Håndtag til regulering af styrhældningen.

Ladestik

Nøglekontakt
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Blinkers H och V

Tuta

Batteriindikator

Handbroms

Ljuskontakt

Blinkers H och V

Tuta

Gasreglage
(fyrfingergrepp)

Hastighetsväljare

Varningsblinkers

Instrumentpanel
Undvik att instrumentpanelen utsätts för stötar och slag. Var försiktig vid 
körning och undvik att köra på olika hinder.

Handtag för reglering av styrdonets 
lutning.

Laddningskontakt

Nyckelkontakt
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Betjeningspanel
Unngå at betjeningspanelet utsettes for støt og slag. Vær forsiktig ved 
kjøring og unngå å treffe hindringer.

Blinklys H og V

Horn

Batteriindikator

Håndbrems

Lyskontakt

Blinklys H og V

Horn

Gassregulering
(firefingersgrep)

Hastighetsvelger

Nødblink

Håndtak til regulering av styrehelling

Ladekontakt

Nøkkelkontakt
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Control panel

Avoid subjecting the control panel to jarring and knocks. Take care when 
driving and avoid hitting obstacles.

Indicator lights, R/L

Horn

Battery indicator

Handbrake

Light switch

Indicator lights, R/L

Horn

Accelerator
(four-finger control)

Speed selector

Hazard warning 
lights

Lever for adjusting the angle of the 
handlebars

Charging socket

Key switch
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Bedienelement

Vermeiden Sie, das Bedienelement Stößen und Schlägen auszusetzen. 
Fahren Sie vorsichtig und vermeiden Sie Zusammenstöße mit etwaigen 
Hindernissen.

Blinker R und L

Hupe

Batterieanzeige

Handbremse

Lichtschalter

Blinker R und L

Hupe

Gasregler
(Vierfingergriff)

Geschwindigkeits-
voreinstellung

Warnblinker

Griff zum Einstellen der 
Lenksäulenneigung

Ladebuchse

Zündschloss
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Bedieningspaneel

Let op dat het bedieningspaneel niet wordt blootgesteld aan stoten of 
slagen. Let op dat u bij het rijden niet tegen obstakels rijdt.

Knipperlicht 
R en L

Claxon

Accu-indicator

Handrem Knipperlicht R en L

Claxon

Gasregeling
(viervingerige hendel)

Snelheidskiezer

Alarmverlichting

Instelhendel voor de stuurhoek.

Laadstekker

Contactslot
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Ohjauspaneeli

Varo altistamasta ohjauspaneelia törmäyksille ja iskuille. Aja siis varovasti 
ja vältä törmäämistä esteisiin.

Suuntavilkut 

Äänimerkki

Akun näyttö

Käsijarru

Valokytkin

Suuntavilkut O ja V

Äänimerkki

Kaasuvipu
(nelisormikahva)

Nopeudensäädin

Hätävilkkupainike

Ohjauspylvään kallistussäädin

Latausliitäntä

Virta-avain

Quick guide P9-0155-Q  5 de 16 Version 2.0.2/2011

Medema Production A/S

Tableau de bord

Évitez les chocs et les secousses sur le tableau de bord. Soyez prudent et 
évitez de heurter des obstacles lors de la conduite.

Clignotants D 
et G

Klaxon

Voyant batterie

Frein à main

Phares

Clignotants D et G

Klaxon

Accélérateur
(manette quatre 

Sélecteur de 

Feux de détresse

Manette de réglage de l’inclinaison du 
guidon

Prise de charge

Clé de contact
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Panel de control

Evite que el panel de control se exponga a golpes y otros impactos. Tenga 
cuidado al usar el vehículo y evite chocar con obstáculos.

Indicador de 

Bocina

Indicador de pilas

Freno de mano

Interruptor 

Indicador de 
dirección Dcho e 

Bocina

Regulación de 
velocidad

Selector de 
velocidades

Luz intermitente de 

Palanca para regular la inclinación del 
manubrio.

Enchufe de carga

Interruptor de llave
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Panel obsługi

Panel obsługi należy chronić przed uderzeniami i wstrząsami. Należy 
jeździć ostrożnie i unikać uderzeń w przeszkody.

Kierunkowskaz  L/P 

Klakson

Wskaźnik 
naładowania 

Hamulec 

Przełącznik 

Kierunkowskaz  

Klakson

Dźwignia regulacji 
prędkości
(dźwignia 

Regulator 

Światła awaryjne

Dźwignia regulacji nachylenia kolumny 
kierownicy.

Gniazdo ładowarki.

Stacyjka



Quick guide 1533-2003-Q  6 af 16 Version 1.0.0/2018

Medema Production A/S

Betegnelse Beskrivelse
Nøglekontakt Drej nøglen om i kørestilling (1). Det første halve sekund efter at 

Mini Crosseren er tændt, foretager styringen et sikkerhedscheck af 
det elektriske system. Hvis gashåndtaget påvirkes i dette tidsrum, 
vil Mini Crosseren ikke være i stand til at køre, inden nøglen igen 
har været drejet om på 0 og tilbage på 1 igen.

Hastighedsvælger Skildpadden i nederste position indikerer laveste 
hastighedsområde.  0-6 km/t
Haren i øverste position indikerer højeste hastighedsområde. Op til 
10 km/t

Batteriindikator Lyser op når nøglen drejes. Indikerer, efter ca. ½ sekund, 
batteriernes ladetilstand. Giver en mere præcis indikation efter ca. 
1 minuts kørsel. Når både rød, gul og grøn felt lyser er batterierne 
fuldt opladet. Når visningen er nede i bunden af de gule felter, bør 
der oplades så snart som muligt. Er der kun lys i de røde felter eller 
blinker disse, skal der lades med det samme.

Håndbremse Virker på baghjulet og bør kun anvendes som ekstra bremse/
nødbremse og som parkeringsbremse. Den kan blokeres i låst stilling.

Gasregulering Forreste arm aktiveres langsomt, og Mini Crosseren vil nu 
begynde at køre fremad. Jo mere der trykkes, des hurtigere kører 
Mini Crosseren. Når armen slippes, vipper armen selv tilbage 
til udgangsstilling, og Mini Crosseren standser. Ved aktivering 
af bagerste arm, bakker Mini Crosseren. Magnetbremsen på 
baghjulene vil slå til ved stilstand, svarende til parkeringsbremsen 
på en bil. Med hastighedsregulering, kan hastigheden også 
reguleres ned ad bakke. Motoren vil da virke som bremse.

Lyskontakt Tænder for- og baglygter. Nøglekontakten skal dog være drejet i 
stilling 1 (kørestilling).

Katastrofeblink Tænder alle blinklysene på én gang. Virker også når nøglen er 
fjernet, eller er drejet i 0 (stop stilling).

Blinklyskontakt Pil venstre: blinklys venstre side. Pil højre: blinklys højre side. 
Aktiver samme knap igen for at slukke blinklysene.

Horn Kraftig elektrisk horn. Aktiveres ved tryk på hornkontakt.

Ladestik Sluk for nøglekontakten under opladningen. Bemærk at det ikke 
er muligt at køre, imens batterierne oplades. Se i øvrigt afsnittet 
”Batterier og opladning”.
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Benämning Beskrivning
Nyckelkontakt För att starta fordonet:

Vrid nyckeln till körläge (1). Under den första halva sekunden sedan 
Mini Crossern har startats utför styrenheten en säkerhetskontroll av 
elsystemet. Om gashandtaget rörs under denna tid går det inte att 
köra Mini Crossern förrän du vridit nyckeln till 0 och sedan tillbaka 
till 1 igen.

Hastighetsväljare Sköldpaddan i den nedersta positionen indikerar det lägsta 
hastighetsområdet. 0–6 km/tim.
Haren i den översta positionen indikerar det högsta 
hastighetsområdet. Upp till 10 km/tim.

Batteriindikator Lyser upp när nyckeln vrids om. Indikerar, efter ca ½ sekund, 
batteriernas laddningstillstånd. Ger en mer exakt uppgift efter ca 
1 minuts körning. När både de röda, gula och gröna fälten lyser är 
batterierna fulladdade. När indikatorn är nere i botten av de gula 
fälten bör batterierna laddas så fort som möjligt. Om endast de 
röda fälten lyser, eller om dessa blinkar, ska batterierna omedelbart 
laddas.

Handbroms Inverkar på bakhjulet och bör därför bara användas som 
extrabroms/nödbroms och som parkeringsbroms. Den kan 
blockeras i låst ställning.

Gasreglage Den främsta armen aktiveras långsamt. Mini Crossern börjar nu 
att köra framåt. Ju mer tryck som anbringas, desto snabbare 
kör Mini Crossern. När armen släpps, vippar den själv tillbaka till 
utgångsläget och Mini Crossern stannar. Vid aktivering av den 
bakre armen backar Mini Crossern. Magnetbromsen på bakhjulen 
aktiveras när fordonet står still, motsvarande parkeringsbromsen 
på en bil. Med hastighetsreglaget kan hastigheten även regleras i 
nedförsbacke. Motorn fungerar då som broms.

Ljuskontakt Tänder fram- och bakljus. Nyckelkontakten ska dock vara vriden till 
läge 1 (körläge).

Varningsblinkers Tänder alla blinkers på en gång. Fungerar även när nyckeln inte 
sitter i, eller när den är vriden till läge 0 (stoppläge).

Blinkerskontakt Vänsterpil: blinkers vänster sida. Högerpil: blinkers höger sida. 
Aktivera samma knapp igen för att släcka alla blinkers.

Tuta Kraftig elektrisk tuta. Aktiveras med tryck på tutkontakten.

Laddningskontakt Stäng av nyckelkontakten under uppladdningen. Observera att 
det inte går att köra medan batterierna laddas. Se även avsnittet 
”Batterier och laddning”.
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Betegnelse Beskrivelse
Nøkkelkontakt For å starte kjøretøyet:

Vri om nøkkelen til kjørestilling (1) Et halvt sekund etter at Mini 
Crosser er slått på, foretar styringen en sikkerhetskontroll av det 
elektriske systemet. Hvis gasshåndtaket påvirkes under denne 
kontrollen, vil Mini Crosser ikke være i stand til å kjøre før nøkkelen 
har vært dreid om til 0 og tilbake til 1 igjen.

Hastighetsvelger Skilpadden i nederste posisjon indikerer laveste hastighetsområde:  
0–6 km/t
Haren i øverste posisjon indikerer høyeste hastighetsområde: opptil 
10 km/t

Batteriindikator Lyser opp når nøkkelen vris. Indikerer etter ½ sekund batterienes 
ladetilstand. Gir en mer presis indikasjon etter ca. 1 minutts kjøring. 
Når både rødt, gult og grønt felt lyser, er batteriene fulladet. Når 
visningen er nede i bunnen av de gule feltene, bør batteriene lades 
så snart som mulig. Hvis bare de røde feltene lyser, eller hvis de 
blinker, må batteriene lades omgående.

Håndbrems Virker på bakhjulet, og bør kun brukes som ekstrabrems/nødbrems 
og som parkeringsbrems. Den kan blokkeres i låst stilling. Kan også 
leveres som fotbrems.

Gassregulering Den fremste armen aktiveres langsomt, og Mini Crosser begynner 
å kjøre forover. Jo mer det trykkes på armen, jo fortere kjører 
Mini Crosser. Når armen slippes, vipper armen selv tilbake til 
utgangsstillingen, og Mini Crosser stanser. Betjenes bakerste arm, 
rygger Mini Crosser. Magnetbremsen på bakhjulene aktiveres 
når kjøretøyet står stille (fungerer som parkeringsbremsen på 
en bil). Med hastighetsreguleringen justeres hastigheten også i 
nedoverbakke. Motoren virker da som brems.

Lyskontakt Tenner lyktene foran og bak. Nøkkelkontakten må være vridd til 
stilling 1 (kjørestilling).

Nødblink Tenner alle blinklysene samtidig. Virker også når nøkkelen er 
fjernet, eller når den er vridd til stilling 0 (stoppstilling).

Blinklyskontakt Pil venstre: blinklys venstre side. Pil høyre: blinklys høyre side. 
Trykk på samme knapp for å slå av blinklysene.

Horn Kraftig, elektrisk horn. Aktiveres ved trykk på hornkontakt.

Ladekontakt Slå av nøkkelkontakten mens batterilading pågår. Vær oppmerksom 
på at det ikke er mulig å kjøre mens batteriene lades. Se for øvrig 
avsnittet Batterier/lading.
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Designation Description
Key switch To start the vehicle:

Turn the key to driving position (1) When the Mini Crosser is turned on, 
the control system performs a safety check of the electrical system. The 
check lasts half a second. If the accelerator is operated during this time, 
the Mini Crosser will not be able to move until you have turned the key to 
0 and back to 1.

Speed selector The tortoise in minimum position indicates the lowest speed range.  0-6 km/h
The hare in maximum position indicates the highest speed range. Up to 10 km/h

Battery indicator Lights up when the key is turned. Indicates, after half a second, the 
battery charge level. It gives a more precise indication after approx. 1 
minute of driving. When the red, amber and green sections are lit, the 
batteries are fully charged. When the indicator is at the bottom of the 
amber section, the batteries should be charged as soon as possible. 
If only the red section is lit or flashing, the batteries must be charged 
immediately.

Handbrake Acts on the rear wheel and should only be used as an extra /emergency 
brake and parking brake. It can be secured in locked position. Also 
available as a foot brake.

Accelerator Activate the arm at the front slowly and the Mini Crosser will start to 
move forwards. The more the arm is pressed, the faster the Mini Crosser 
will move. When the arm is released, it will flip back to starting position 
of its own accord and the Mini Crosser will stop. Activating the rear arm 
will cause the Mini Crosser to reverse. The magnetic brake on the rear 
wheels will engage when the scooter is stationary and is equivalent to 
the parking brake on a car. The accelerator can also be used to control 
speed downhill. In this case the motor will act as a brake.

Light switch Turns on the front and rear lights. The key switch must be in position 1 
(driving position).

Hazard warning 
lights

Turns on all the indicator lights at once. Also works when the key is 
removed or turned to position 0 (stop position).

Indicator switch Left arrow: indicator, left-hand side. Right arrow: indicator, right-hand 
side. Activate the same switch to turn the indicators off.

Horn Powerful electric horn. Press the horn switch to activate.

Charging socket Turn off the key switch during charging. Please note that it is not possible 
to drive the scooter while the batteries are charging. See also the section 
entitled “Batteries and charging”.
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Bezeichnung Beschreibung
Zündschloss Zum Starten des Fahrzeugs:

Schlüssel in Fahrposition (1) drehen. Während der ersten halben Sekunde 
nach Einschalten des Mini Crossers führt die Steuerung eine Sicherheitskon-
trolle des elektrischen Systems durch. Wird der Gasregler während dieser 
Zeit betätigt, kann mit dem Mini Crosser erst dann gefahren werden, wenn 
der Schlüssel auf Position 0 und wieder zurück auf Position 1 gedreht wird.

Geschwindigkeits-
voreinstellung

Die Schildkröte für die niedrigste Einstellung zeigt die langsamste 
Geschwindigkeitsstufe an, d. h. 0 – 6 km/h.
Der Hase neben der höchsten Einstellung zeigt die schnellste 
Geschwindigkeitsstufe an, bis zu 10 km/h.

Batterieanzeige Beim Drehen des Zündschlüssels leuchtet die Batterieanzeige auf. Nach 
ca. ½ Sekunde wird der Ladezustand der Batterien angezeigt. Eine 
genauere Anzeige wird nach etwa einminütiger Fahrt erreicht. Wenn alle 
roten, gelben und grünen Felder leuchten, sind die Batterien vollständig 
aufgeladen. Wenn kaum noch gelbe Felder leuchten, sollten die Batterien 
möglichst bald aufgeladen werden. Wenn nur noch die roten Felder 
leuchten oder gar blinken, müssen die Batterien sofort aufgeladen werden.

Handbremse Bremst das Hinterrad und sollte nur als zusätzliche Bremse bzw. Notbremse 
sowie als Feststellbremse verwendet werden. Diese Bremse lässt sich in 
angezogenem Zustand arretieren. Auch als Fußbremse lieferbar.

Gasregler Wird der vordere Hebel vorsichtig betätigt, fährt der Mini Crosser  
langsam vorwärts. Je stärker der Druck, um so höher die Geschwindigkeit. 
Beim Loslassen des Hebels federt dieser automatisch in die 
Ausgangsposition zurück und der Mini Crosser kommt zum Stehen. Beim 
Betätigen des hinteren Hebels fährt der Mini Crosser rückwärts. Die 
Magnetbremse an den Hinterrädern schaltet sich ein, wenn der Mini Crosser 
zum Stillstand gekommen ist, entsprechend der Feststellbremse eines 
PKWs. Mit dem Geschwindigkeitsregler lässt sich die Geschwindigkeit auch 
beim Bergabfahren regeln. In diesem Fall dient der Motor als Bremse.

Lichtschalter Schaltet Scheinwerfer und Rückleuchten ein. Hierzu muss der 
Zündschlüssel jedoch auf Position 1 (Fahrposition) gedreht sein.

Warnblinker Schaltet alle Blinker gleichzeitig ein. Dies funktioniert auch bei 
abgezogenem Zündschlüssel bzw. wenn der Schlüssel auf Position 
0 (Stopp-Position) gedreht ist.

Blinkerschalter Pfeil links: Blinker links. Pfeil rechts: Blinker rechts. Das Ausschalten 
der Blinker erfolgt durch erneutes Betätigen des jeweiligen Schalters.

Hupe Laute elektrische Hupe. Wird durch Drücken des Hupenschalters aktiviert.

Ladebuchse Beim Aufladen ist der Schlüssel im Zündschloss zurückzudrehen. 
Während des Aufladens der Batterien kann mit dem Mini Crosser 
nicht gefahren werden. Beachten Sie im Übrigen den Abschnitt 
„Batterien/Aufladen“.
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Aanduiding Beschrijving
Contactslot Om het voertuig te starten:

Draai de contactsleutel in de rijstand (1). Gedurende een halve 
seconde na inschakeling van de Mini Crosser voert de regeling een 
veiligheidscontrole uit van het elektrische systeem. Als binnen dit 
tijdsbestek de gashendel wordt geactiveerd, kan de Mini Crosser 
pas weer rijden als de sleutel weer naar stand 0 en weer terug naar 
1 is gedraaid.

Snelheidskiezer De schildpad onderaan geeft het laagste snelheidsgebied aan. 0-6 km/u
De haas bovenaan geeft het hoogste snelheidsgebied aan. Tot 15 km/u

Accu-indicator Gaat branden als de contactsleutel wordt omgedraaid. Geeft na 
ca. ½ seconde de laadstatus van de accu’s weer. De weergave is 
preciezer na ca. 1 minuut rijden. Als zowel het rode, het gele als 
het groene veld branden, zijn de accu’s volledig opgeladen. Als de 
weergave helemaal onder in de gele velden zit, moet er zo snel 
mogelijk worden opgeladen. Als alleen de rode velden branden of 
knipperen, moet er direct worden opgeladen.

Handrem Remt het achterwiel en mag alleen worden gebruikt als extra rem/
noodrem en als parkeerrem. De rem kan in de remstand worden 
vastgezet. Ook leverbaar als voetrem.

Gasregeling Activeer de voorste hendel langzaam, waarna de Mini Crosser 
vooruit rijdt. Hoe verder de hendel wordt ingedrukt, hoe sneller 
de Mini Crosser rijdt. Als de hendel wordt losgelaten, keert deze 
vanzelf terug in de beginstand en stopt de Mini Crosser. Na 
activering van de achterste hendel rijdt de Mini Crosser achteruit. 
De magneetrem op de achterwielen wordt geactiveerd bij stilstand 
(net als de handrem in een auto). De gasregeling kan ook worden 
gebruikt om de snelheid te regelen op een helling omlaag. De motor 
werkt dan als een rem.

Verlichtingscontact Hiermee worden de voor- en achterlichten ingeschakeld. Het 
contactslot moet echter in stand 1 staan (rijstand).

Alarmverlichting Laat alle knipperlichten tegelijk branden. Werkt ook als de sleutel 
eruit is of in stand 0 is gedraaid (stopstand).

Knipperlichtcontact Pijl naar links: knipperlicht links. Pijl naar rechts: knipperlicht rechts. 
Druk nogmaals op dezelfde knop om de knipperlichten uit te 
schakelen.
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Nimitys Kuvaus
Virta-avain Ajoneuvon käynnistäminen:

käännä virta-avain ajoasentoon (1). Ensimmäisen puolen sekunnin 
aikana Mini Crosserin käynnistämisen jälkeen ohjausyksikkö 
suorittaa sähköjärjestelmän turvatarkistuksen. Jos kaasukahvaa 
painetaan tänä aikana, Mini Crosserilla ei voi ajaa, ennen kuin virta-
avain on käännetty uudelleen 0-asentoon ja takaisin 1-asentoon.

Nopeudensäädin Kilpikonna symboloi pienintä nopeusasetusta, joka on  0-6 km/h.
Jänis symboloi suurinta nopeusasetusta, joka on enintään 15 km/h.

Akun näyttö Akun näyttöön syttyy valo, kun virta-avainta käännetään 
virtalukossa. Puolen sekunnin kuluttua näyttöön tulee akkujen 
latausaste. Tarkemmat tiedot tulevat esiin noin minuutin ajon 
jälkeen. Kun kaikissa punaisissa, keltaisissa ja vihreissä kentissä 
palaa valo, akut ovat täyteen ladatut. Kun osassa keltaisista 
kentistä palaa valo, akut on syytä ladata mahdollisimman pian. 
Kun vain punaisissa kentissä palaa valo tai ne vilkkuvat, akut on 
ladattava välittömästi.

Käsijarru Käsijarru vaikuttaa takapyöriin, ja sitä tulee käyttää vain lisä- tai 
hätäjarrutukseen ja mopedin pysäköimiseen. Sen asento voidaan 
lukita. Saatavana myös jalkajarruna.

Kaasuvipu Kun etukahvaa painetaan hitaasti, Mini Crosser liikkuu hitaasti 
eteenpäin. Mitä enemmän kahvaa painetaan, sitä nopeammin 
mopedi kulkee. Kun kahva vapautetaan, se palautuu 
automaattisesti alkuasentoon ja mopedi pysähtyy. Kun takakahvaa 
painetaan, mopedi kulkee taaksepäin. Takapyörien magneettijarru 
aktivoituu, kun mopedi pysähtyy. Toiminto vastaa henkilöauton 
seisontajarrua. Myös alamäkiajossa nopeutta voidaan säätää 
kaasukahvan avulla, ja silloin moottori toimii jarruna.

Valokytkin Valokytkimellä sytytetään ajo- ja takavalot. Tällöin virta-avaimen 
tulee olla 1-asennossa (ajoasennossa).

Hätävilkkupainike Painike kytkee kaikki hätävilkut päälle samanaikaisesti. Hätävilkut 
voidaan kytkeä päälle myös, kun virta-avain ei ole virtalukossa tai 
avain on 0-asennossa (pysäytysasennossa).

Suuntavilkku-
painikkeet

Vasen nuoli sytyttää vasemmanpuoleisen vilkun ja oikea nuoli 
oikeanpuoleisen vilkun. Suuntavilkku sammutetaan painamalla 
samaa painiketta uudelleen.
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Désignation Description
Clé de contact Pour démarrer le véhicule :

Tournez la clé en position de marche (1). Une demi-seconde après 
la mise sous tension du Mini Crosser, le système de commande 
exécute un contrôle des dispositifs électriques. Si l’on agit sur la 
manette pendant cette opération, le Mini Crosser ne se met pas en 
marche et il faudra d’abord mettre la clé sur la position « 0 » puis de 
nouveau sur la position « 1 ».

Sélecteur de vitesse La position inférieure « tortue » indique la gamme de vitesse la plus 
basse : 0-6 km/h.
La position supérieure « lièvre » indique la gamme de vitesse la 
plus élevée : jusqu’à 15 km/h.

Voyant batterie S’allume quand la clé est tournée. Indique le niveau de charge 
des batteries après une demie seconde. Donne une indication 
plus précise après environ 1 min de conduite. Quand les 
champs rouges, jaunes et verts sont allumés, les batteries sont 
complètement chargées. Si l’indicateur est en bas du champ jaune, 
les batteries doivent être chargées le plus vite possible. Si seuls les 
champs rouges s’allument ou clignotent, rechargez immédiatement.

Frein àt main Agit sur la roue arrière. Ne doit être utilisé que comme frein 
d’appoint/d’urgence et de parking. Il est possible de le verrouiller. 
Existe aussi comme frein à pied.

Accélérateur Tirez doucement la manette avant pour faire avancer le Mini Crosser. Plus 
vous poussez sur la manette, plus le Mini Crosser avance vite. Quand 
la manette est relâchée, elle revient d’elle-même en position initiale et le 
Mini Crosser s’arrête. Pour faire reculer le Mini Crosser, activez la manette 
arrière. Le frein magnétique des roues arrière se bloque à l’arrêt, à l’instar 
du frein de parking dans une voiture. L’accélérateur permet aussi de réduire 
la vitesse dans les pentes. Le moteur agit alors comme frein moteur.

Phares Allume les phares avant et arrière. La clé de contact doit être en 
position 1 (position de marche).

Feux de détresse Allume tous les clignotants en une fois. Fonctionne aussi quand la 
clé est retirée ou en position 0 (position d’arrêt).

Clignotants Flèche à gauche : clignotant gauche allumé. Flèche à droite : 
clignotant droit allumé. Activez à nouveau l’interrupteur pour 
éteindre les clignotants.
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Denominación Descripción
Interruptor de llave Para poner en marcha el vehículo:

Gire la llave a la posición de marcha (1). Durante el primer medio se-
gundo después de poner en marcha el Mini Crosser, el control realiza 
un chequeo de seguridad del sistema eléctrico. Si durante este lapso 
de tiempo se activa el mando de gases, el Mini Crosser no puede mar-
char hasta no girarse la llave a la posición 0 para otra vez retornar a 1.

Selector de 
velocidades

La tortuga en la posición inferior indica el área de velocidad más 
baja.  0-6 km/h.
La liebre en la posición superior indica el área de velocidad más alta. 
Hasta 15 km/h.

Indicador de pilas Se enciende cuando la llave se gira. Indica, después de ½ segundo, 
el estado de carga de las pilas. Proporciona una indicación más 
precisa después de aproximadamente 1 minuto de marcha. Cuando 
tanto el campo rojo, como el amarillo y el verde se encienden, 
están completamente cargadas las pilas. Cuando la indicación se 
encuentra en la parte inferior de los campos amarillos, hay que 
proceder muy pronto a la carga de las pilas. Si hay luz solamente en 
los campos rojos o centelleo, hay que proceder a la carga enseguida.

Freno de mano Actúa sobre la rueda trasera y debe utilizarse como un freno 
suplementario/de emergencia y como freno de estacionamiento. Permite 
bloqueo en la posición cerrada. También se ofrece como freno de pie.

Regulación de 
velocidad

El brazo delantero se activa lentamente y el Mini Crosser ahora comenza-
rá a avanzar. Cuánto más fuerte la presión, más rápido avanzará el Mini 
Crosser. Al soltarse, el brazo retorna automáticamente a su posición inicial 
y el Mini Crosser se detiene. Al activarse el brazo trasero, el Mini Crosser 
da marcha atrás. El freno magnético de las ruedas traseras se activará al 
inmovilizarse el vehículo, lo que corresponde al freno de estacionamiento 
de un automóvil. La regulación de velocidad también permite regular la 
velocidad cuesta abajo. En este caso el motor funcionará como freno.

Interruptor de la luz Enciende los faros delanteros y traseros. El interruptor de llave debe 
encontrarse en la posición 1 (de marcha).

Luz intermitente de 
emergencia

Enciende todas las luces intermitentes simultáneamente. Funciona también 
cuando se quita la llave o ésta se encuentra en la posición 0 (de parada).

Interruptor de la luz 
intermitente

Flecha izquierda: indicador de dirección, lado izquierdo  
Flecha derecha: indicador de dirección, lado derecho  
Se activa el mismo botón para apagar las luces intermitentes.

Bocina Fuerte bocina eléctrica. Se activa mediante pulsación de la bocina.
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Nazwa Opis
Stacyjka Aby uruchomić pojazd należy:

Przekręcić kluczyk do pozycji jazdy (1). Pierwsze 1/2 sekundy po uruchomieniu Mini 
Crossera, sterowanie dokonuje kontroli bezpieczeństwa systemu elektrycznego. 
Jeśli w tym czasie aktywuje się dźwignię gazu, Mini Crosser nie będzie mógł jechać, 
dlatego należy  przekręcić ponownie kluczyka do pozycji 0, a następnie do pozycji 1.

Regulator 
prędkości

Żółw w w najniższym położeniu wskazuje zakres najniższej prędkości. 
0-6 km/godz.
Zając w najwyższej pozycji wskazuje zakres najwyższej prędkości. Do 
15 km/godz.

Wskaźnik 
naładowania 
akumulatora

Świeci się po przekręceniu kluczyka. Wskazuje po ok. ½ sekundy stan 
naładowania akumulatora. Daje bardziej precyzyjne wskazanie po ok. 1 
minutowej jeździe. Kiedy świeci się czerwone, żółte i zielone pole, akumulatory 
są w pełni naładowane. Kiedy wskaźnik naładowania znajduje się na końcu 
żółtych pól, należy jak najszybciej naładować akumulatory. Jeśli tylko czerwone 
pola zaczną się świecić lub migać, należy natychmiast ropocząć ładowanie.

Hamulec ręczny Działa na tylne koło i należy go używać tylko jako dodatkowy/awaryjny 
hamulec i jako hamulec postojowy. Może zostać zablokowany w pozycji 
zamkniętej. Może także występować jako hamulec nożny. 

Dźwignia regulacji 
prędkości

(Patrz zdjęcie 
poniżej)

Należy powoli nacisnąć przednią rączkę dźwigni i Mini Crosser ruszy do 
przodu. Mocniejsze przycisnięcie dźwigni spowoduje szybszą jazdę Mini 
Crossera. Po puszczeniu rączki, wróci ona sama do pozycji wyjściowej, 
co spowoduje zatrzymanie skutera. Naciśnięcie tylej rączki dźwigni  
spowoduje, że Mini Crosser ruszy do tyłu. Hamulec magnetyczny tylnych 
kół włączy się przy zatrzymaniu, co odpowiada hamulcowi ręcznemu 
w samochodzie. Przy pomocy regulatora prędkości można regulować 
prędkość jazdy z górki. Silnik wtedy zadziała jako hamulec.

Przełącznik 
światła

Włącza tylne i przednie światła. Stacyjka musi jednak być ustawiona w 
pozycji 1 (pozycja jazdy).

Światła awaryjne Włącza naraz wszystkie kierunkowskazy. Działają również po wyjęciu 
kluczyka, lub po ustawieniu do pozycji 0 (pozycja stop).

Przełącznik 
kierunkowskazów

Strzałka w lewo: kierunkowskaz lewa strona. Strzałka w prawo: 
kierunkowskaz prawa strona. Aby wyłączyć kierunkowskazy należy 
ponownie nacisnąć ten sam przycisk.

Klakson Mocny elektryczny klakson. Włącza się poprzez naciśnięcie przycisku klaksonu.

Gniazdo 
ładowarki.

Na czas ładowania należy wyłączyć stacyjkę. W czasie ładowania 
akumulatorów, jazda skuterem nie jest możliwa. Dodatkowo patrz 
rozdział ”Akumlatory i ładowanie”.
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Sædedrej

Udløserhåndtaget trækkes tilbage. Sædet kan drejes 90° til hver side. Når 
håndtaget slippes, går det selv i indgreb og fastholder sædet for hver 45°.

Andre sæder, som kan leveres til Mini Crosser er opbygget efter samme 
princip. Udløserhåndtaget er som standard monteret i højre side, kan efter 
ønske monteres i venstre side.

Udløserhåndtag for sædedrej.  Udløserhåndtag for sæde frem/tilbage.

Sædehejs

Mini Crosseren er mest stabil, når sædet er i laveste position. Kør derfor 
forsigtigt, når sædet er oppe. Benyt aldrig sædehejs, når der køres på 
ujævnt underlag eller i bakket landskab.

Vær særlig opmærksom når sædet sænkes på en Mini Crosser med 
et elektrisk sædehejs. Vær sikker på at intet kommer i klemme i 
mellemrummet mellem sæde og chassis.
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Sätesvridning
Utlösarhandtaget dras tillbaka. Sätet kan vridas 90° åt vart håll. När 
handtaget släpps, går det automatiskt i lås och stannar sätet vid varje 
vridning på 45°.

Andra säten som kan medfölja Mini Crosser är konstruerade enligt samme 
princip. Utlösarhandtaget sitter som standard monterat på höger sida, men 
kan på begäran monteras på vänster sida.

Utlösarhandtag för vridning av säte.  Utlösarhandtag för säte fram/tillbaka.

Säteshiss
Mini Crosser är som mest stabil när sätet är i den lägsta positionen. Kör 
därför försiktigt när sätet är upplyft. Använd aldrig upplyft säte när du kör på 
ojämnt underlag eller i backigt landskap.

Var särskilt uppmärksam när sätet sänks på en Mini Crosser med elektrisk 
säteslyft. Förvissa dig om att inget kommer i kläm mellan säte och chassi.
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Setedreiing
Utløserhåndtaket trekkes tilbake. Setet kan dreies 90° til hver side. Når 
håndtaket slippes, går det selv i inngrep og holder setet fast med 45° 
mellomrom.

Andre seter som kan leveres til Mini Crosser, er oppbygd etter liknende 
prinsipper. Utløserhåndtaket er normalt montert på høyre side, men kan 
etter ønske monteres på venstre side.

Utløserhåndtak for setedreiing.   Utløserhåndtak for sete frem/tilbake.

Seteheis!
Mini Crosser er mest stabil når setet er i laveste posisjon. Kjør derfor 
forsiktig når setet er oppe. Benytt aldri seteheis under kjøring på ujevnt 
underlag eller i bakket terreng.

Vær særlig oppmerksom når setet senkes på en Mini Crosser med en 
elektrisk seteheis. Sørg for at ingenting kommer i klemme i mellomrommet 
mellom sete og chassis.
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Seat rotation

Pull the release lever back. The seat can be rotated 90° to either side. 
When the lever is released, it engages with the seat and holds it in place at 
45° intervals.

Other seats that can be supplied for the Mini Crosser work on similar 
principles. The release lever is normally located on the right, but can be put 
on the left if so wished.

Release lever for seat rotation.  Release lever for seat forward/back.

Seat up/down

The Mini Crosser is most stable when the seat is in its lowest position. 
Always drive carefully when the seat is raised. Never use the seat 
adjustment when driving on an uneven surface or in hilly terrain.

Take extra care when lowering the seat on a Mini Crosser using electric 
seat adjustment. Make sure that nothing is trapped in the space between 
the seat and the chassis.
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Drehen des Sitzes

Den Auslösehebel nach hinten ziehen. Der Sitz lässt sich nun um 90° zu 
jeder Seite drehen. Beim Loslassen des Hebels rastet dieser automatisch 
ein und arretiert den Sitz nach jeweils 45°.

Andere für den Mini Crosser lieferbare Sitze sind nach einem ähnlichen 
Prinzip konstruiert. Der Auslösehebel befindet sich standardmäßig auf der 
rechten Seite, kann jedoch auf Wunsch auch links montiert werden.

WICHTIG!
Der Mini Crosser ist am stabilsten, wenn sich der Sitz in der untersten 
Position befindet. Fahren Sie deshalb sehr vorsichtig, wenn der Sitz höher 
eingestellt ist. Auf unebenem Untergrund oder in hügeligem Gelände 
niemals mit erhöhtem Sitz fahren.

Ist der Mini Crosser mit einer elektrischen Sitzhöhenverstellung 
ausgestattet, so ist beim Herunterfahren des Sitzes besonders darauf zu 
achten, dass zwischen Sitz und Fahrgestell nichts eingeklemmt wird.

Auslösehebel zum Drehen des Sitzes      Auslösehebel zum Vor-/Zurückschieben des 
Sitzes
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Stoel draaien

Trek de ontgrendeling naar achteren. De stoel kan nu 90° naar links en 
rechts worden gedraaid. De hendel vergrendelt zelf na loslaten en houdt de 
stoel bij elke 45° vast.

Andere stoelen die bij leverbaar zijn voor de Mini Crosser kennen een 
vergelijkbare opbouw. De ontgrendeling is normaal gesproken aan de 
rechterkant gemonteerd, maar kan indien gewenst aan de linkerkant 
worden gemonteerd.

BELANGRIJK!
De Mini Crosser is het meest stabiel met de stoel in de laagste stand. Rijd 
dan ook voorzichtig als de stoel omhoog is gezet. Gebruik nooit de stoellift 
bij rijden op een oneffen ondergrond of op heuvelachtig terrein.

Let vooral op bij het verlagen van de stoel bij een Mini Crosser met een 
elektrische stoellift. Zorg ervoor dat er niets bekneld raakt tussen de stoel 
en het chassis.

Ontgrendeling voor stoel draaien.  Ontgrendeling voor stoel vooruit/achteruit.
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Istuimen kääntäminen

Vedä vapautusvipua taaksepäin. Istuin kääntyy nyt 90 astetta molemmille 
puolille. Kun vipu vapautetaan, se lukittuu automaattisesti ja istuin pysähtyy 
45 asteen välein.

Kaikki Mini Crosser -mopedien istuimet toimivat samalla periaatteella. 
Vapautusvipu on normaalisti oikealla puolella, mutta se voidaan asentaa 
myös vasemmalle puolelle.

TÄRKEÄÄ!
Mopedi on vakain istuimen ollessa alimmassa asennossa. Ole varovainen, 
kun ajat mopedilla, jonka istuinta on nostettu. Älä koskaan käytä 
istuinhissiä, kun ajat epätasaisella alustalla tai mäkisessä maastossa.

Ole erityisen varovainen, kun lasket mopedin istuinta sähköisellä 
istuinhissillä. Pidä huoli, ettei mitään jää puristuksiin istuimen ja rungon 
väliin.

Vapautusvipu istuimen kääntämiseen  Vapautusvipu istuimen siirtämiseen eteen- ja 
taaksepäin
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Rotation du siège

Tirez la manette de réglage vers l’arrière. Le siège peut alors pivoter de 
90° de chaque côté. Lorsque vous relâchez la manette, le siège se met en 
place de lui-même et se bloque tous les 45º.

Les autres sièges disponibles pour le Mini Crosser fonctionnent selon le 
même principe. La manette de réglage est, en principe, fixée du côté droit. 
Elle peut, sur commande, être fixée à gauche.

IMPORTANT !
Le Mini Crosser est d’autant plus stable qu’il est en position basse. Soyez 
donc prudent lorsque vous conduisez avec le siège est position surélevée. 
N’utilisez jamais l’élévateur sur des terrains en pente ou accidentés.

Soyez particulièrement prudent lorsque vous abaissez le siège sur un Mini 
Crosser équipé d’un élévateur électrique. Assurez-vous que rien ne bloque 
l’espace entre le siège et le châssis.

Manette de pivotement du siège.  Manette de réglage avant/arrière du siège.
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Giro de asiento

La palanca de disparo se tira hacia atrás. El asiento permite giros de 90° 
a los dos lados. Al soltarse, la palanca engrana automáticamente y fija el 
asiento por cada 45°.

Ofrecemos otros asientos opcionales para el Mini Crosser construidos a 
partir de principios similares. Normalmente, la palanca de disparo está 
situada del lado derecho, pero puede montarse también del lado izquierdo.

IMPORTANTE:
El Mini Crosser es más estable cuando el asiento se encuentra en su 
posición inferior. Por ello, maneje con cuidado cuando el asiento se 
encuentra en su posición superior. No utilice nunca la elevación de asiento 
si la superficie no es plana o el terreno tiene ondulaciones.

Tenga cuidado especial al bajar el asiento en un Mini Crosser con 
elevación eléctrica. Cerciórese de que no quede nada entre el asiento y el 
chasis.

Palanca de disparo con giro de asiento.  Palanca de disparo para asiento adelante/
atrás.
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Mechanizm obrotowy fotela

Pociągnąć do tyłu dźwignię blokującą. Fotel można teraz obrócić w 
dowolnym kierunku o 90°. Po zwolnieniu dźwigni, blokuje ona fotel i 
zatrzymuje co 45°.

Inne rodzaje foteli, które mogą być użyte w skuterze Mini Crosser mają 
podobną konstrukcję. Dźwignia blokująca zwykle jest zamontowana z 
prawej strony, ale na życzenie może być zamontowana z lewej.

WAŻNE!
Mini Crosser jest najbardziej stabilny, kiedy fotel ustawiony jest w najniższej 
pozycji. Kiedy fotel jest ustawiony wyżej, w czasie jazdy należy zachować 
większą ostrożność. Podczas jazdy po nierównym i pagórkowatym terenie, 
nie należy używać podnośnika fotela.

Należy wykazać szczególną ostrożność przy obniżonym fotelu Mini 
Crossera wyposażonego w elektryczny podnośnik fotela. Należy upewnić 
się, że nic nie blokuje przestrzeni pomiędzy fotelem a podwoziem.

Dźwignia blokująca do Dźwignia blokująca, przesuwanie do  
obracania fotela.   przodu i do tyłu.



Quick guide 1533-2003-Q  8 af 16 Version 1.0.0/2018

Medema Production A/S

Styrstammen

Kan justeres frem/tilbage med udløserhåndtaget. Træk ned i håndtaget og 
træk styret nærmere for at opnå en god kørestilling. Benyt håndtaget igen 
og skub styrstammen fremad for at lette udstigning.

Justering af styrets 
hældning. 

Håndtag til regulering af 
styrhældningen.

Snabbguide 1533-2003-Q  8 av 16 Version 1.0.0/2018

Medema Production A/S

Styrstången
Kan justeras i djupled med hjälp av utlösarhandtaget. Dra ned i handtaget 
och dra styret närmare för att åstadkomma en bra körställning. Använd 
handtaget igen och skjut styrstången framåt för att underlätta urstigning.

Justering av styrets 
lutning. 

Handtag för reglering av 
styrdonets lutning.
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Styrestamme
Kan justeres frem/tilbake ved hjelp av utløserhåndtaket. Trekk håndtaket 
nedover og trekk styret nærmere for å få en god kjørestilling. Bruk 
håndtaket igjen og skyv styrestammen fremover for å lette utstigning.

Justering av styrets 
helling. 

Håndtak til regulering av 
styrehelling
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Steering column

Can be adjusted forward/back with the release lever. Pull down on the lever 
and pull the handlebars closer for a good driving position. Use the lever 
again and push the steering column forward to make it easier to get out.

Adjusting the height of the 
handlebars. 

Lever for adjusting the angle 
of the handlebars
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Lenksäule

Die Lenksäule lässt sich mit Hilfe des Auslösehebels nach vorn/hinten 
verstellen. Hierzu den Hebel nach unten drücken und den Lenker näher 
heranziehen, um eine bequeme Sitzhaltung zu erreichen. Um das 
Aussteigen zu erleichtern, kann die Lenksäule mit Hilfe des Hebels wieder 
nach vorn geschoben werden.

Einstellen der 
Lenksäulenneigung.

Griff zum Einstellen der 
Lenksäulenneigung
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De stuurkolom

Kan naar voren/achteren worden gezet met de ontgrendeling. Druk de 
hendel omlaag en trek het stuur naar u toe voor een optimale rijhouding. 
Gebruik de hendel weer en schuif de stuurkolom naar voren om makkelijker 
uit te kunnen stappen.

Afstellen van de 
stuurhoek. Geldt voor 
zowel 3W als 4W.

Instelhendel voor de 
stuurhoek.
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Ohjauspylväs

Ohjauspylvään asentoa voidaan säätää eteen- ja taaksepäin 
kallistussäätimen avulla. Hyvä ajoasento saavutetaan vetämällä säädintä 
alaspäin ja siirtämällä ohjauspylväs lähemmäksi. Mopedista laskeutumista 
voi helpottaa käyttämällä samaa säädintä ja siirtämällä ohjauspylväs 
eteenpäin.

Ohjauspylvään 
kaltevuuden säätäminen. 
Koskee molempia malleja 
3W ja 4W.

Ohjauspylvään 
kallistussäädin
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Colonne du guidon

Réglage avant/arrière grâce à la manette. Tirez la manette vers le bas et 
rapprochez le guidon pour atteindre une position de conduite confortable. 
Avec la manette, poussez à nouveau la colonne de guidon vers l’avant 
pour descendre facilement.

Réglage de l’inclinaison 
du guidon. Valable pour 
les modèles 3W et 4W.

Manette de réglage de 
l’inclinaison du guidon.
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Columna de manubrio

Permite ajuste hacia adelante/atrás mediante la palanca de disparo. Tire 
hacia abajo de la palanca y acerque el manubrio para obtener una buena 
posición de marcha. Vuelva a activar la palanca y haga avanzar la columna 
de manubrio para facilitar su descenso del vehículo.

Ajuste de la inclinación 
del manubrio. Esto se 
refiere tanto a 3W como 
a 4W.

Palanca para regular la 
inclinación del manubrio.
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Kolumna kierownicy

Przy pomocy dźwigni blokującej kolumna może być regulowana do przodu/
tyłu. Pociągnać dźwignię w dół i przyciągnąć kolumnę kierownicy do 
odpowiedniej pozycji. Dla ułatwienia wysiadania użyć ponownie dźwigni i 
pchnąć kolumnę kierownicy do przodu.

Regulacja nachylenia 
kolumny. Obowiązuje 
zarówno model 3W jak i 
4W.

Dźwignia regulacji 
nachylenia kolumny 
kierownicy.
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Opladning

Mini Crosseren bør lade op, når køretøjet ikke er i brug. Den type oplader, 
som leveres fra fabrikken slår automatisk over på vedligeholdsladning 
(meget lavt strømforbrug), når batterierne er fuldt opladede. Lad derfor 
opladeren være tilsluttet, indtil Mini Crosseren skal bruges igen. Laderen 
kan ikke overoplade batterierne.

Laderen vil stå og blinke indtil den er færdig. Derpå lyser laderen konstant. 

VIGTIGT!
Laderen må ikke stå på sædet under selve opladningen.

VIGTIGT! 
Benyt aldrig andre ladeapparater, end de fra fabrikken leverede, uden først 
at kontakte forhandleren. 

Yderligere information: Se Brugervejledningen.

Ladestik NEUTRIK NC3MX Ladestik forbindes til 3-polet stik på 
styr-stammen. Ladestikket er placeret 
under beskyttelsespladen.
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Laddning
Mini Crossern bör laddas när fordonet inte är i bruk. Den typ av laddare 
som levereras från fabriken slår automatiskt över på underhållsladdning 
(mycket låg strömförbrukning) när batterierna är fullt uppladdade. Låt 
laddaren vara på och ansluten tills du ska använda Mini Crossern igen. 
Laddaren kan inte överladda batterierna.

Laddaren står och blinkar tills den är färdig. Därefter lyser laddaren 
konstant. 

VIKTIGT!
Laddaren får inte stå på sätet under själva uppladdningen.

VIKTIGT! 
Använd aldrig en annan laddare än den som levererats från fabriken utan 
att först kontakta återförsäljaren. 

Ytterligare information: se bruksanvisningen.

Laddningskontakt NEUTRIK NC3MX Laddningskontakten ansluts till 
3-polskontakt på styrstången. 
Laddningskontakten är placerad under 
skyddsplåten.
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Lading
Mini Crosser bør lades mellom hver bruksperiode. Laderen som leveres 
fra fabrikken, slår automatisk over på vedlikeholdslading (meget lavt 
strømforbruk) når batteriene er fulladet. Derfor kan laderen være tilkoblet 
helt til Mini Crosser skal brukes igjen. Laderen kan ikke overlade batteriene.

En indikator på laderen blinker så lenge lading pågår. Deretter lyser 
indikatoren konstant. 

VIKTIG!
Laderen må ikke stå på setet under selve ladingen.

VIKTIG! 
Bruk aldri andre ladere enn dem som leveres fra fabrikken, uten først å 
kontakte forhandleren. 

Ytterligere informasjon i bruksanvisningen.

Ladekontakt NEUTRIK NC3MX Ladestøpslet kobles til 3-polet kontakt 
på styrestammen. Ladekontakten er 
plassert under beskyttelsesplaten.
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Charging

The Mini Crosser should be charged while not in use. The charger supplied 
from the factory switches to trickle charging (very low power consumption) 
automatically when the batteries are fully charged. You can therefore leave 
the charger connected until the Mini Crosser is next used. The charger 
cannot overcharge the batteries.

The charger will flash until charging is complete. Then it will show a steady 
light. 

IMPORTANT!
The charger must not be placed on the seat during charging.

IMPORTANT! 
Never use charging devices other than those supplied from the factory 
without first contacting the dealer. 

For further information see the User Manual.

  NEUTRIK NC3MX charging plug Connect the charging plug to the 3-pin 
socket on the steering column. The 
charging socket is located under the 
protective cover.
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Aufladen

Der Mini Crosser sollte stets aufgeladen werden, wenn er nicht in Gebrauch 
ist. Das werksseitig mitgelieferte Ladegerät schaltet automatisch in den 
Erhaltungsmodus (sehr niedriger Stromverbrauch), wenn die Batterien 
voll aufgeladen sind. Sie können das Ladegerät daher bedenkenlos bis 
zur nächsten Fahrt mit dem Mini Crosser angeschlossen lassen. Das 
Ladegerät kann keine Überladung der Batterien verursachen.

Während des Aufladens blinkt das Ladegerät; nach Abschluss des 
Ladevorgangs leuchtet es konstant. 

WICHTIG!
Das Ladegerät darf während des Ladevorgangs nicht auf dem Sitz stehen.

WICHTIG! 
Benutzen Sie ohne vorherige Rücksprache mit Ihrem Fachhändler niemals 
andere Ladegeräte als die vom Werk mitgelieferten Geräte. 

Für weitere Informationen: Siehe Gebrauchsanleitung.

Ladestecker NEUTRIK NC3MX Der Ladestecker wird an die 3-polige  
Ladebuchse an der Lenksäule 
angeschlossen. Die Ladebuchse 
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Opladen

De Mini Crosser moet opgeladen worden als het voertuig niet wordt 
gebruikt. Het type oplader dat af fabriek is bijgeleverd, schakelt automatisch 
over op onderhoudsladen (zeer laag stroomverbruik) als de accu’s volledig 
zijn opgeladen. Laat de oplader dan ook ingeschakeld staan tot de Mini 
Crosser weer wordt gebruikt. De lader kan de accu’s niet overladen.

De oplader knippert tijdens het opladen. Hierna brandt de oplader constant. 

BELANGRIJK!
De oplader mag niet op de stoel staan tijdens het opladen.

BELANGRIJK! 
Gebruik nooit andere laders dan de laders die af fabriek zijn meegeleverd 
zonder eerst contact te zoeken met de dealer. 

Verdere informatie: Zie Gebruikershandleiding.

Laadstekker NEUTRIK NC3MX De laadstekker wordt aangesloten 
op een 3-polige stekker in de 
stuurkolom. De laadstekker zit onder 
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Akkujen lataaminen

Mini Crosserin akkuja on hyvä pitää latauksessa aina, kun mopedi 
ei ole käytössä. Tehtaan toimittama laturi kytkeytyy automaattisesti 
ylläpitolataukseen (joka kuluttaa hyvin vähän virtaa), kun akut on ladattu 
täyteen. Laturi voi siksi olla kytkettynä mopediin seuraavaan ajokertaan 
asti. Laturi ei ylilataa akkuja.

Latauksen aikana laturin merkkivalo vilkkuu. Kun lataus on valmis, 
merkkivalo palaa koko ajan. 

TÄRKEÄÄ!
Laturia ei saa pitää latauksen aikana istuimella.

TÄRKEÄÄ! 
Älä käytä mopedissa muita kuin tehtaan toimittamia latureita ilman 
jälleenmyyjän suostumusta. 

Lisätietoja on käyttöohjeessa.

Laturiin. NEUTRIK NC3MX -liitin Latauspistoke liitetään ohjauspylvään 
kolminapaiseen latausliitäntään. 
Latausliitäntä on suojalevyn alla.
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Charge

Chargez le Mini Crosser quand il n’est pas utilisé. Le type de chargeur 
fourni d’usine passe de lui-même en mode de charge d’entretien (très 
faible consommation d’électricité) lorsque les batteries sont complètement 
chargées. Laissez donc le chargeur branché jusqu’à la prochaine utilisation 
du Mini Crosser. Il ne risque pas de surchauffer les batteries.

Le chargeur clignote jusqu’à la fin de la charge. Après quoi, la lumière est 
constante. 

IMPORTANT !
Le chargeur ne doit pas être posé sur le siège pendant la charge.

IMPORTANT ! 
N’utilisez jamais de chargeur autre que celui fourni d’usine, sans en avertir 
au préalable le revendeur. 

Pour de plus amples renseignements, consultez le mode d’emploi.

Prise de charge NEUTRIK NC3MX La prise de charge est reliée à une 
prise tripolaire sur le montant du 
guidon. La prise de charge se trouve 
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Carga

El Mini Crosser debe cargarse cuando el vehículo está inmovilizado. El tipo 
de cargador suministrado por la fábrica es de funcionamiento automático, 
es decir, conmutará automáticamente a carga de mantenimiento (consumo 
de energía muy bajo) cuando las pilas se hayan cargado completamente. 
Por ello, puede dejar el cargador conectado hasta volver a utilizar el Mini 
Crosser. El cargador no puede cargar las pilas de más.

El cargador parpadea hasta terminar el proceso. Luego la luz será 
permanente. 

IMPORTANTE:
El cargador no debe permanecer en el asiento durante el proceso de carga 
propiamente dicho.

IMPORTANTE: 
No utilice nunca otro aparato cargador que no sea el suministrado por el 
fabricante, sin consultar primero al proveedor. 

Mayor información: Véase las instrucciones para el uso.

  Enchufe de carga NEUTRIK NC3MX El enchufe de carga se conecta con 
la toma de tres polos en la columna 
de control. El enchufe de carga 
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Ładowanie

Ładowanie Mini Crossera powinno odbywać sie, kiedy nie jest on 
użytkowany. Typ ładowarki dostarczonej przez producenta, automatycznie 
przełącza się na ładowanie konserwacyjne (bardzo niskie zużycie prądu), 
kiedy akumulatory są w pełni naładowane. Pozostawić podłączoną 
ładowarkę do czasu ponownego użycia Mini Crossera. Ładowarka nie 
może przeładować akumulatorów.

Ładowarka będzie migać w trakcie ładowania. Po zakończeniu ładowania 
ładowarka będzie świecić stałym światłem. 

WAŻNE! W trakcie ładowania ładowarka nie może leżeć na fotelu.

WAŻNE! Bez uprzedniego kontaktu z dystrybutorem, nie używać innych 
ładowarek, niż dostarczone przez producenta.Yderligere information: Se 
Brugervejledningen.

Wtyczka ładowarki NEUTRIK NC3MX Wtyczkę ładowarki wkłada sie do 
3-bolcowego gniazda na kolumnie 
kierownicy. Gniazdo ładowania 
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Batteriindikator

I forbindelse med en elektronisk fejl, vil et antal lamper i batteriindikatoren 
lyse. Nedenstående tabel viser hvad de betyder. 

Yderligere information om problemløsning: Se Brugervejledningen. 

Lamper Årsager Afhjælpning
1 lampe Batterierne skal lades op, eller 

der er en dårlig forbindelse til et 
batteri.

Check alle forbindelser mellem 
controller og batterier. Hvis disse er 
OK, så prøv at oplade batterierne.

2 lamper Der er en dårlig forbindelse til 
motoren. 

Check forbindelsen mellem motor og 
controller. Kontakt leverandøren.

3 lamper Der er en kortslutning fra motor til 
en batteriforbindelse.

Kontakt leverandør - opgiv antallet af 
tændte lamper.

4 lamper Bruges ikke.

5 lamper Bruges ikke.

6 lamper S180/S200 er forhindret i 
at køre. Inhibit 2 er aktiv. 
Dette kan skyldes at: batteri-
lader er tilsluttet, stikket til 
termoswitchene er frakoblet, fejl 
på termoswitche, eller at Mini 
Crosseren er overophedet.

Efter 10 minutter vil X1 
HD automatisk slukke, og 
batteriindikatoren blinker med 
6 lamper, med en puls på ca. 3 
sek.

Stands køretøjet og vent i 3-5 min. før 
der igen startes. Nøglen skal drejes til 
0 og derefter til 1 for at resætte fejlen.

Kontakt leverandøren.

For at starte X1 HD igen skal nøglen 
drejes til position 0 og tilbage til 1.

7 lamper Fejl i gas-reguleringen Vær sikker på at gas-reguleringen er 
i neutralstilling, når Mini Crosseren 
tændes.

8 lamper Der er en fejl i controlleren. Kontakt leverandøren.
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Batteriindikator
I samband med elektroniskt fel lyser ett antal lampor i batteriindikatorn. 
Nedanstående tabell visar vad de betyder. 

Ytterligare information om felsökning: se bruksanvisningen. 

Lampor Orsaker Åtgärd
1 lampa Batterierna ska laddas upp 

eller så är det dålig kontakt 
till ett av batterierna.

Kontrollera alla ledningar 
mellan controller och 
batterier. Om dessa är OK, 
så försök att ladda upp 
batterierna.

2 lampor Det är dålig kontakt till 
motorn. 

Kontrollera ledningen 
mellan motor och controller. 
Kontakta leverantören.

3 lampor Det är kortslutning 
från motorn till en av 
batteriledningarna.

Kontakta leverantören – ange 
antalet tända lampor. 

4 lampor Används inte.

5 lampor Används inte.

6 lampor S180/S200 är spärrad i 
körläge. Spärr 2 är aktiverad. 
Detta kan bero på att: 
Batteriladdare är ansluten, 
kontakten till termobrytarna 
är frånkopplad, fel på 
termobrytare eller att 
scootern är överhettad.

X1 stängs automatiskt 
av efter 10 minuter och 
batteriindikatorn blinkar 
med sex lampor, men inte 
samma frekvens som om det 
föreligger ett fel.

Stanna fordonet och vänta i 
3-5 minuter innan det startas 
igen. Vrid nyckeln till 0 och 
sedan till 1 för att återställa 
felet.

Kontakta leverantören.

För att åter starta X1 måste 
man först vrida tillbaka 
nyckeln till läge 0 och tillbaka 
till I.

7 lampor Fel på gasreglaget. Förvissa dig om att 
gasreglaget är i neutralt läge 
när Mini Crossern startas.
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Batteriindikator
Hvis det oppstår en elektronisk feil, vil et antall lamper i batteriindikatoren 
lyse. Tabellen under viser hva de betyr. 

Ytterligere informasjon om problemløsning i bruksanvisningen. 

Lamper Årsaker Løsning
1 lampe Batteriene må lades, eller et 

batteri har dårlig forbindelse.
Sjekk alle forbindelsene mellom 
styrekretsen og batteriene. Er 
forbindelsene OK, lad batteriene.

2 lamper Motoren har en dårlig 
forbindelse. 

Sjekk forbindelsen mellom 
motoren og styrekretsen. 
Kontakt leverandøren.

3 lamper Det er en kortslutning mellom 
motoren og en batteriforbindelse.

Kontakt leverandøren - oppgi 
antall tente lamper.

4 lamper Brukes ikke.

5 lamper Brukes ikke.

6 lamper S200 kan ikke starte. Inhibit 2 
er aktiv. Grunnen til dette er: 
at batteriladeren er tilkoblet, 
ledningen til termobryterne er 
frakoblet, feil på termobryter 
eller at Mini Crosseren er 
overopphetet.

Etter 10 minutter vil X1 HD 
automatisk stenges av og 
batteriindikatoren blinker med 
6 lamper, med en puls på ca. 3 
sek.

Stans kjøretøyet og vent 3–5 
minutter før restart. Nøkkelen 
dreies til 0 og deretter til 1 for å 
nullstille feilen.

Kontakt leverandøren.

For å starte X1 HD igjen, sett 
nøkkelen i 0-posisjon og tilbake 
til I.

7 lamper Feil i gassreguleringen. Pass på at gassreguleringen er 
i nøytralstilling når Mini Crosser 
slås på.
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Battery indicator

If there is an electronic fault, a number of lamps in the battery indicator will 
light up. The following table shows what they mean. 

For further information on troubleshooting see the User Manual. 

Lamps Causes Remedy
1 lamp The batteries need charging or the 

connection to a battery is poor.
Check all connections between 
the controller and batteries. If 
these are fine, try charging the 
batteries

2 lamps Poor connection to the motor. Check the connection between 
the motor and controller. Contact 
supplier.

3 lamps Short-circuit between the motor and 
a battery connection.

Contact supplier - say how many 
lamps are lit.

4 lamps Not in use

5 lamps Not in use

6 lamps The S200 is prevented from driving. 
Inhibit 2 is active. This may be 
due to the battery charger being 
connected, the plug to the thermal 
switches being disconnected, a fault 
in the thermal switch or the scooter 
is overheating. 

Stop the unit and wait 3-5 
minutes before restarting. Turn 
the key to 0 and then to 1 to reset 
the fault.

Contact supplier.

7 lamps Accelerator fault. Make sure that the accelerator is 
in neutral when the Mini Crosser 
is turned on.

8 lamps Controller fault. Contact supplier.

9 lamps Poor connection to motor brake.

Magnetic brake is disengaged.

Check the connections from 
brake to controller, or push the 
brake lever up.
Check that the vehicle is not 
disengaged.
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Batterieanzeige

Im Fall eines Elektronik-Fehlers wird eine bestimmte Anzahl Lampen der Batterieanzeige 
aufleuchten. Aus der untenstehenden Tabelle geht die jeweilige Bedeutung hervor. 

Weitere Informationen zur Fehlerbehebung finden Sie in der Gebrauchs-anleitung.

 

Lampen Ursachen Fehlerbehebung
1 Lampe Die Batterien müssen aufgeladen 

werden bzw. eine Batterie ist nicht 
richtig angeschlossen.

Sämtliche Verbindungen zwischen 
Steuereinheit und Batterien überprü-
fen. Wenn diese in Ordnung sind, 
Batterien aufladen.

2 Lampen Schlechte Verbindung zum Motor. Verbindung zwischen Motor und 
Steuereinheit überprüfen. Lieferant 
kontaktieren.

3 Lampen Zwischen dem Motor und einem 
Batterieanschluss liegt ein Kurz-
schluss vor.

Lieferant kontaktieren - die Anzahl 
der aufleuchtenden Lampen ange-
ben.

4 Lampen Keine Verwendung.

5 Lampen Keine Verwendung.

6 Lampen S180 kann nicht fahren. Sperre 2 
ist aktiv. Dies kann an Folgendem 
liegen: Batterie-Ladegerät ist 
angeschlossen, der Stecker 
zu den Thermoschaltern ist 
abgezogen, Fehler an den 
Thermoschaltern oder Überhitzung 
des Elektromobils.

Das Fahrzeug anhalten und 3-5 Min. 
warten, bis weitergefahren wird. Um 
den Fehler zurückzusetzen, den 
Schlüssel auf Position 0 und wieder 
zurück auf Position 1 drehen.

Lieferant kontaktieren.

7 Lampen Gasregler-Störung Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der 
Gasregler beim Einschalten des Mini 
Crossers in neutraler Position steht.

8 Lampen Störung an der Steuereinheit. Lieferant kontaktieren.
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Accu-indicator

Bij een elektronische storing zal een aantal lampjes van de accu-indicator 
gaan branden. In de onderstaande tabel ziet u wat dit betekent. 

Verdere informatie over het oplossen van problemen: Zie Gebruikershandleiding. 

Lampjes Oorzaken Maatregel
1 lamp De accu’s moeten worden 

opgeladen of er is een slechte 
verbinding met een accu.

Controleer alle verbindingen 
tussen de controller en de 
accu’s. Als deze in orde zijn, 
probeer dan de accu’s op te 
laden.

2 lampen Er is een slechte verbinding 
met de motor. 

Controleer de verbinding 
tussen de motor en de 
controller. Neem contact op 
met de leverancier.

3 lampen Er is sprake van kortsluiting 
van de motor naar een 
accuverbinding.

Neem contact op met de 
leverancier. Geef aan hoeveel 
lampjes branden.

4 lampen Wordt niet gebruikt.

5 lampen Wordt niet gebruikt.

6 lampen De S180 kan niet rijden. 
Inhibit 2 is actief. Dit kan 
komen omdat: de acculader 
is aangesloten, de stekker 
van de thermoschakelaars is 
ontkoppeld, er een fout is in de 
thermoschakelaars of omdat 
de scootmobiel oververhit is.

Zet het voertuig stil en wacht 
3-5 min. voordat u weer start. 
Zet de sleutel in stand 0 en 
vervolgens weer in stand 1 
om de storing te resetten.

Neem contact op met de 
leverancier.

7 lampen Er is sprake van een storing in 
de gasregeling.

Let erop dat de gasregeling 
in de neutrale stand staat 
als de Mini Crosser wordt 
ingeschakeld.
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Akun näyttö

Sähkövikojen yhteydessä akun näytössä palaa erilainen määrä 
merkkivaloja. Taulukossa on esitetty, mitä nämä valot tarkoittavat. 

Lisätietoja vianmäärityksestä on käyttöohjeessa. 

Valot Syy Ratkaisu
1 valo Akut on ladattava tai akku on 

väärin liitetty.
Tarkista kaikki ohjausyksikön 
ja akkujen väliset liitännät. Jos 
liitännät ovat kunnossa, lataa 
akut.

2 valoa Moottoriliitäntä on heikko. Tarkista moottorin ja 
ohjausyksikön välinen liitäntä. Ota 
yhteys toimittajaan.

3 valoa Moottorin ja akkuliitännän välillä 
on oikosulku.

Ota yhteys toimittajaan ja ilmoita 
valojen lukumäärä.

4 valoa Ei käytössä.

5 valoa Ei käytössä.

6 valoa S180:n ajaminen on estynyt. 
Esto 2 on aktiivinen. Syynä 
voi olla yhdistäminen 
akkulaturiin, lämpökytkinten 
pistotulpan irrottaminen, 
vika lämpökytkimessä tai 
ylikuumeneminen. 

Pysäytä ajoneuvo ja odota 3–5 
minuuttia, ennen kuin käynnistät 
sen uudelleen. Vikatilanne on 
kuitattava kääntämällä virta-
avain 0-asentoon ja sen jälkeen 
1-asentoon.

Ota yhteys toimittajaan.

7 valoa Kaasukahvavika. Varmista, että kaasukahva 
on nolla-asennossa mopedia 
käynnistettäessä.

8 valoa Ohjausyksikkövirhe. Ota yhteys toimittajaan.
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Voyant batterie

En cas de défaillance électronique, un certain nombre de diodes du voyant 
batterie s’allume. Le tableau ci-dessous indique leur signification. 

Pour en savoir plus sur le dépannage du véhicule, consultez le mode d’emploi. 

Diodes Causes Suggestions
1 diode Batteries déchargées ou 

raccordement défectueux avec l’une 
des batteries.

Vérifiez l’ensemble des raccords du 
boîtier de commande aux batteries. 
S’ils sont corrects, essayez de charger 
les batteries.

2 diodes Contact défectueux sur le moteur. Vérifiez le raccordement du boîtier de 
commande au moteur. Contactez votre 
revendeur.

3 diodes Court-circuit entre le moteur et l’une 
des batteries.

Contactez votre revendeur et indiquez 
le nombre de diodes allumées.

4 diodes Non utilisé.

5 diodes Non utilisé.

6 diodes Le S180 ne peut pas être conduit. 
L’inhibiteur 2 est actif. Cela peut 
être dû au fait que le chargeur de la 
batterie est débranché, que la prise 
des contacteurs thermiques est 
débranchée, à une anomalie dans 
le contacteur thermique ou à une 
surchauffe du scooter. 

Arrêter le véhicule et laisser refroidir le 
moteur pendant 3 à 5 minutes avant 
de redémarrer. Tournez la clé sur 
(0) puis sur (1) pour effacer le signal 
d’erreur.

Contactez votre revendeur.

7 diodes Erreur au niveau de l’accélérateur. Assurez-vous que l’accélérateur est 
en position neutre lors de la mise sous 
tension du Mini Crosser.

8 diodes Erreur sur le boîtier de commande. Contactez votre revendeur.

9 diodes Contact défectueux sur le frein 
moteur ou frein magnétique 
débrayé.

Vérifiez les raccordements entre 
le frein et le boîtier de commande 
ou remettez la manette de frein en 
position.
Vérifiez que le véhicule n’est pas 
débrayé.
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Indicador de pilas

En relación con una falla electrónica, se encenderán varias lámparas en el 
indicador de pilas. La tabla de abajo indica su significado. 

Mayor información sobre la solución de problemas: Véase las instrucciones para el uso. 

Lámparas Causas Reparación
1 lámpara Las pilas requieren carga o 

existe una mala conexión con 
una pila.

Revise todas las conexiones 
entre el controlador y las pilas. Si 
están en orden, trate de cargar 
las pilas.

2 lámparas Existe una mala conexión con el 
motor. 

Revise la conexión entre el 
motor y el controlador. Diríjase al 
proveedor.

3 lámparas Se ha producido un cortocircuito 
entre el motor y una conexión 
de pila.

Diríjase al proveedor, indique 
el número de lámparas 
encendidas.

4 lámparas No corresponde.

5 lámparas No corresponde.

6 lámparas El S180 no se puede conducir. El 
inhibidor 2 se encuentra activo. 
Esto puede deberse a que el 
cargador de la batería esté 
conectado, a que el conector 
de los interruptores térmicos 
esté desconectado, a un fallo 
del interruptor térmico o a un 
sobrecalentamiento del scooter.

Detener el vehículo y esperar 
unos 3 a 5 minutos antes de 
volver a arrancar. La llave se gira 
a 0 y luego a 1 para restaurar el 
error.

Diríjase al proveedor.

7 lámparas Falla en la regulación de la 
velocidad.

Cerciórese de que la regulación 
de la velocidad se encuentre en 
la posición neutral al encenderse 
el Mini Crosser.

8 lámparas Falla en el controlador. Diríjase al proveedor.
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Wskaźnik baterii

W związku z błędami w elektronice niektóre lampki we wskaźniku 
akumulatora będą się świecić. Poniższa tabela przedstawia ich znaczenie. 

Dodatkowe informacje dotyczące rozwiązywania problemów: Zobacz 
Podręcznik użytkownika. 

Lampki Przyczyny Rozwiązania
1 lampka Należy naładować akumulatory, 

lub akumulatory zostały źle 
podłączone.

Sprawdzić wszystkie połączenia 
pomiędzy regulatorem i akumulatorami. 
Jeśli są w porządku, spróbować 
naładować akumulatory.

2 lampek Złe połączenie z silnikiem. Sprawdzić połączenie pomiędzy 
silnikiem i regulatorem. Skontaktować 
się z dostawcą.

3 lampek Zwarcie pomiędzy silnikiem i 
połączeniem akumulatora.

Skontaktować się z dostawcą - podać 
ilość świecących lampek.

4 lampek Nie dotyczy.

5 lampek Nie dotyczy.

6 lampek Model S180 jest zablokowany. 
Hamulec 2 jest aktywny. Może to 
być spowodowane podłączeniem 
ładowarki, odłączeniem wtyczki 
do przełączników termicznych, 
wystąpieniem usterki w 
przełączniku termicznym lub 
przegrzaniem skutera. 

Zatrzymać pojazd i zaczekać 3-5 minut 
przed jego ponownym uruchomieniem. 
W celu zresetowania błędu należy  
przekręcić kluczyk do pozycji 0, a 
następnie do pozycji 1.

Skontaktować się z dostawcą.

7 lampek Błąd regulatora prędkości Zwrócić uwagę, aby dźwignia regulacji 
prędkości była w neutralnej pozycji, 
przy włączaniu Mini Crossera.

8 lampek Błąd regulatora. Skontaktować się z dostawcą.

9 lampek Złe połączenie z hamulcem 
silnika lub hamulec magnetyczny 
jest zwolniony.

Sprawdzić połączenie hamulca z 
regulatorem lub przesunąć dźwignię 
hamulca ręcznego do tyłu.
Sprawdzić czy pojazd nie jest na 
jałowym biegu.
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Lamper Årsager Afhjælpning
9 lamper Magnetbremsen har en dårlig 

forbindelse. 

Mini Crosseren er frikoblet.

Kontrollér magnetbremsen og 
motorforbindelser. Kontrollér at 
styringens forbindelser er ok. 

Frikoblingshåndtaget skubbes op for 
at aktivere motoren igen (kan nu køre 
normalt).

10 lamper En høj spæding over 38V har 
været påført controlleren. Ses 
normalt ved en dårlig batteri-
forbindelse. 

Check alle forbindelser fra batterier til 
controller.

Løbelys Lader er tilkoblet. Fjern lader.

Løbelys fra 
midten og ud

Gasreguleringen har været 
påvirket under start.

Nøglen drejes til 0 og tilbage til 1 for 
at resette fejlen.
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Lampor Orsaker Åtgärd
8 lampor Det är fel på controllern. Kontakta leverantören.

9 lampor Det är dålig kontakt till 
motorbromsen 

Magnetbromsen är 
frikopplad.

Kontrollera ledningen från 
broms till controller eller skjut 
tillbaka bromshandtaget.
Frikopplingshandtaget skjuts 
upp för att aktivera motorn 
(kan nu köra normalt)

10 lampor En hög spänning på över 
38 V har tillförts controllern. 
Ses normalt vid en dålig 
batteriledning. 

Kontrollera alla ledningar 
mellan controller och 
batterier.

Löpande ljus Laddare är ansluten. Ta bort laddaren.

Löpande ljus från mitten Gasreglaget har påverkats 
under start.

Vrid nyckeln till 0 och därefter 
tillbaka till 1 för att återställa 
felet.
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Lamper Årsaker Løsning
8 lamper Det er en feil i styrekretsen. Kontakt leverandøren.

9 lamper Motorbremsen har en dårlig 
forbindelse.

Magnetbremsen er frikoblet.

Sjekk forbindelsen mellom 
bremsen og styrekretsen. 

Frikoblingshåndtaket skyves opp 
for å aktivere motoren (kan nå 
kjøre normalt). 

10 lamper En høy spenning, over 38 V, 
har vært påført styrekretsen. 
Ses vanligvis ved en dårlig 
batteriforbindelse. 

Sjekk alle forbindelsene mellom 
styrekretsen og batteriene.

Lopelys Laderen er tilkoblet. Fjern laderen.

Lopelys fra midten 
og ut

Gassreguleringen har blitt brukt 
under start.

Nøkkelen vris til 0 og tilbake til 1 
for å nullstille feilen.
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Lamps Causes Remedy
10 lamps The controller has been supplied 

with a high voltage in excess of 38 
V. Usually seen in the case of a poor 
connection. 

Check all connections from the 
batteries to the controller.

Running lights Charger is connected. Remove charger.
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Lampen Ursachen Fehlerbehebung
9 Lampen Schlechte Verbindung zur 

Motorbremse bzw. Magnetbremse 
auf Freilauf geschaltet.

Verbindung zwischen Bremse und 
Steuereinheit überprüfen oder ggf. 
Bremsgriff zurückschieben.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das 
Fahrzeug nicht auf Freilauf geschaltet 
ist.

10 Lampen Die Steuereinheit wurde einer über-
höhten Spannung von mehr als 38 
V ausgesetzt. Kommt in der Regel 
bei einem fehlerhaften Batteriean-
schluss vor. 

Sämtliche Verbindungen zwischen 
Batterien und Steuereinheit überprü-
fen.

Laufende 
Licht

Das Ladegerät ist angeschlossen. Ladegerät abnehmen.
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Lampjes Oorzaken Maatregel
8 lampen Er is sprake van een storing in 

de controller.
Neem contact op met de 
leverancier.

9 lampen Er is sprake van een slechte 
verbinding met de motorrem of 
de magneetrem is ontkoppeld.

Controleer de verbinding van 
de rem naar de controller of 
duw de remhandgreep terug.
Controleer of het voertuig niet 
is ontkoppeld.

10 lampen De controller heeft een 
spanning die hoger is dan 38 
V. Gewoonlijk duidt dit op een 
slechte batterijverbinding. 

Controleer alle verbindingen 
van de accu’s naar de 
controller.

Looplicht De oplader is aangesloten. Verwijder de oplader.
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Valot Syy Ratkaisu
9 valoa Huono yhteys moottorijarruun 

tai magneettijarru on kytketty 
vapaalle.

Tarkista jarrun ja ohjausyksikön 
välinen liitäntä tai palauta 
jarrukahva oikeaan asentoon.
Tarkista, ettei mopedia ole 
kytketty vapaalle.

10 valoa Ohjausyksikössä on esiintynyt 
yli 38 voltin jännite, mikä 
johtuu yleensä virheellisestä 
akkuliitännästä. 

Tarkista kaikki akkujen ja 
ohjausyksikön väliset liitännät.

Merkkivalot Laturi on liitettynä. Irrota laturi.
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Diodes Causes Suggestions
10 diodes Le boîtier de commande a subi une 

forte charge de tension (> 38 V). 
Se produit généralement en cas 
de mauvais contact au niveau des 
batteries. 

Contrôlez tous les raccordements 
entre les batteries et la boîte de 
commande.

Chenillard à 
LED

Chargeur raccordé. Retirez le chargeur.
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Lámparas Causas Reparación
9 lámparas Existe una mala conexión con 

el freno del motor o el freno 
magnético está desbloqueado.

Controle la conexión entre el 
freno y el controlador o mueva la 
palanca del freno hacia atrás.
Compruebe que el vehículo no 
se ha desbloqueado.

10 lámparas El controlador ha recibido una 
tensión superior a 38 V. Se 
produce normalmente en caso 
de una mala conexión de las 
baterías. 

Revise todas las conexiones de 
las pilas con el controlador.

Serie de diodos El cargador está conectado. Quite el cargador.
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Lampki Przyczyny Rozwiązania
10 lampek Przez regulator przepływa 

napięcie powyżej 38V. Występuje 
w przypadku złego podłączenia 
akumulatora. 

Sprawdzić wszystkie połączenia 
akumulatorów z regulatorem.

Dioda 
migająca

Ładowarka jest podłączona. Odłączyć ładowarkę.
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Serienummer

På alle køretøjer er et serienummerskilt med produktionsår, måned, 
samt serienummer angivet. Det samme serienummer kan også findes på 
forsiden af Brugervejledningen.

Opgiv venligst serienummeret ved henvendelse om service, 
reservedele osv.

Kørsel med Mini Crosser X1 HD 

Ind- og udstigning

Det er vigtigt at lære sig en sikker teknik til ind- og udstigning af Mini 
Crosseren.

I hovedtræk bør følgende metode benyttes:

• Vær sikker på at Mini Crosser X1 HD er slukket (nøglen drejet om på 0) 
ved ind- og udstigning, ellers vil Mini Crosseren kunne sætte igang, hvis 
gasreguleringen berøres ved et uheld.

• Vær sikker på at Mini Crosseren er bremset. (Håndtaget til motorfrikobling er i 
øverste position).

• Vip styrstammen op i lodret position.
• Drej eventuel sædet 45° eller 90° og vær sikker på, at sædelåsen er låst (faldet 

i hak).
• Vip eventuelt armlænet op.

VIGTIGT!
Mini Crosseren vil automatisk slukke efter 10 minutters stilstand, selvom 
nøglen er drejet om i kørestilling.

For at genstarte køretøjet, skal nøglen drejes til stopstilling (0) derefter til 
kørestilling (1)
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Serienummer
På alla fordon sitter en serienummerskylt där tillverkningsår, tillverknings-
månad och serienummer anges. Samma serienummer finns även på 
bruksanvisningens framsida.

Uppge serienumret vid beställning av service, reservdelar m.m.

Körning med Mini Crosser X1 HD 
I- och urstigning

Det är viktigt att man lär sig hur man kliver in och ur Mini Crossern på ett 
säkert sätt.

I huvudsak bör man göra på följande sätt:

• Kontrollera att Mini Crosser X1 HD är avstängd (nyckeln vriden till 0) 
vid i- och urstigning, annars kan Mini Crossern starta om gasreglaget 
vidrörs av misstag.

• Kontrollera att bromsen är åtdragen på Mini Crossern. (Handtaget till 
motorfrikopplingen är i översta läget.)

• Fäll upp styrstången i lodrät position.
• Vrid eventuellt sätet 45° eller 90°och försäkra dig om att säteslåset är 

låst (fallit ner i hacket).
• Fäll eventuellt upp armstödet.

VIKTIGT!
Mini Crossern kommer automatiskt att stängas av efter 10 minuters 
stillestånd, även om nyckeln sitter i och är omvriden till läge för körning.

För att starta om fordonet ska nyckeln vridas till stoppläge (0) och därefter 
till körläge (1).
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Serienummer
På alle kjøretøy er det et serienummerskilt med produksjonsår, -måned 
og serienummer. Det samme serienummeret finnes også på forsiden av 
bruksanvisningen.

Oppgi serienummeret ved henvendelse om service, reservedeler osv.

Kjøring med Mini Crosser X1 HD 
Inn- og utstigning

Det er viktig å lære seg en sikker teknikk for inn- og utstigning av Mini 
Crosser.

I hovedtrekk bør følgende metode benyttes:

• Vær sikker på at Mini Crosser X1 HD er avslått (nøkkelen i stilling 0) ved 
inn- og utstigning, ellers vil Mini Crosser kunne sette i gang ved berøring av 
gassreguleringen.

• Pass på at bremsene er aktivert. (Håndtaket for frikobling av motoren i øverste 
posisjon.)

• Vipp styrestammen opp i loddrett stilling.
• Drei eventuelt setet 45° eller 90°, og pass på at setelåsen er låst (i hakket).
• Vipp eventuelt armlenet opp.

VIKTIG!
Mini Crosser slås automatisk av etter at den har stått stille i 10 minutter, 
selv om nøkkelen er vridd til kjørestilling.

For å starte kjøretøyet på nytt må nøkkelen vris til stoppstilling (0) og 
deretter til kjørestilling (1).
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Serial number

All vehicles have a serial number plate showing the year of production, 
month and serial number. The same serial number can also be found on 
the front of the User Manual.

Please quote the serial number when making inquiries about 
servicing, spare parts, etc.

Driving the Mini Crosser X1 HD 

Getting in and out

It is important to learn a safe technique for getting in and out of the Mini 
Crosser.

In general the following method should be followed:

• Make sure that the Mini Crosser X1 HD is off (switch turned to 0) when getting 
in and out, otherwise the Mini Crosser could start if the accelerator was 
touched inadvertently.

• Make sure that the brake is on. (Lever for disengaging motor in top position.)
• Put the steering column in vertical position.
• If necessary, turn the seat through 45° or 90° and make sure that it is locked in 

position (clicked into place).
• If necessary, raise the armrest.

IMPORTANT!
The Mini Crosser will turn itself off automatically after it has been stationary 
for 10 minutes even if the key has been turned to driving position.

To restart the vehicle, the key must be turned to stop position (0) and then 
to drive position (1).
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Seriennummer

Bei allen Fahrzeugen sind dem Seriennummernschild Angaben zum 
Produktionsjahr und -monat sowie die Seriennummer zu entnehmen. 
Die Seriennummer ist auch auf dem Deckblatt der Gebrauchsanleitung 
angegeben.

Geben Sie bitte die Seriennummer bei jeder Kontaktaufnahme in 
Bezug auf Wartung, Ersatzteile etc. an.

Fahren mit dem Mini Crosser M1 HD 

Ein- und Aussteigen

Es ist wichtig, sich eine sichere Technik zum Ein- und Aussteigen 
anzueignen.

Im Allgemeinen empfiehlt sich folgende Vorgehensweise:

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Mini Crosser M1 HD beim Ein- und Aussteigen 
ausgeschaltet ist (Schlüssel auf Position 0), denn ansonsten kann er sich bei 
versehentlicher Berührung des Gasreglers in Bewegung setzen.

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Mini Crosser gebremst ist (der Motor-
Freilaufhebel muss sich in der oberen Position befinden).

• Die Lenksäule in die vertikale Position stellen.
• Den Sitz ggf. um 45° bzw. 90° drehen und sicherstellen, dass er arretiert 

(eingerastet) ist.
• Ggf. Armlehne hochklappen.

WICHTIG!
Der Mini Crosser schaltet sich nach zehn Minuten Stillstand automatisch 
aus, und zwar auch dann, wenn sich der Schlüssel in der Fahrposition 
befindet.

Um das Fahrzeug erneut zu starten, ist der Schlüssel zunächst in die 
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Serienummer

Op alle voertuigen zit een serienummerplaatje met daarop het jaar en de 
maand van productie en het serienummer. Hetzelfde serienummer is ook te 
vinden op de voorkant van de gebruikershandleiding.

Vermeld het serienummer a.u.b. bij contact voor service, reserveon-
derdelen enz.

Rijden met de Mini Crosser M1 

In- en uitstappen

Het is van belang om een veilige techniek te leren om in en uit de Mini 
Crosser te stappen.

De volgende methode wordt aangeraden:

• Zorg er bij het in- en uitstappen voor dat de Mini Crosser M1 is uitgeschakeld 
(sleutel in stand 0), omdat anders de Mini Crosser kan gaan rijden als per 
ongeluk de gasregeling wordt aangeraakt.

• Controleer of de Mini Crosser op de rem staat (hendel motorontkoppeling staat 
in bovenste stand).

• Kantel de stuurkolom terug in de rechtopstand.
• Draai de stoel evt. 45° of 90° en controleer of de stoel weer is vergrendeld 

(vergrendeling geactiveerd).
• Kantel eventueel de armleuning omhoog.

BELANGRIJK!
De Mini Crosser schakelt automatisch na 10 minuten stilstand uit, ook als 
de contactsleutel in de rijstand staat

Om het voertuig te herstarten, moet de contactsleutel eerst naar de 
stopstand (0) worden gedraaid en dan weer in de rijstand (1).
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Sarjanumero

Kaikissa mopedeissa on arvokilpi, jossa näkyvät ajoneuvon valmistusvuosi 
ja -kuukausi sekä sarjanumero. Sarjanumero on myös käyttöohjeen 
etusivulla.

Ilmoita tämä sarjanumero jokaisen yhteydenoton yhteydessä, kun 
tilaat esimerkiksi huollon tai varaosia.

Mini Crosser M1 -mopedilla ajaminen 

Nouseminen ja laskeutuminen

On tärkeää opetella turvallinen tapa mopediin nousemiseen ja siitä 
laskeutumiseen.

Noudata seuraavia yleisiä suosituksia:

• Varmista, että Mini Crosser M1 on sammutettu (virta-avain 0-asennossa) 
mopediin noustessasi ja siitä laskeutuessasi, sillä muutoin mopedi voi lähteä 
liikkeelle, jos kosket vahingossa kaasukahvaan.

• Varmista myös, että mopedin jarrut ovat päällä (moottorin vapaallekytkentävipu 
on yläasennossa).

• Aseta ohjauspylväs pystyasentoon.
• Käännä istuin tarvittaessa 45 tai 90 asteen kulmaan ja varmista, että se 

pysähtyy ja lukittuu paikoilleen.
• Nosta tarvittaessa sivutuki ylös.

TÄRKEÄÄ!
Mini Crosser sammuu automaattisesti, kun se on seisonut paikallaan 
kymmenen minuuttia, myös virta-avaimen ollessa ajoasennossa.

Mopedi käynnistetään uudelleen kääntämällä virta-avain pysäytysasentoon 
(0) ja takaisin ajoasentoon (1).
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Numéro de série

Tous les véhicules sont dotés d’une plaque signalétique qui indique le mois 
et l’année de fabrication ainsi que le numéro de série. Le numéro de série 
figure également sur la première de couverture du mode d’emploi.

Veuillez indiquer le numéro de série lors de toute demande de 
révision, de pièces de rechange, etc.

Conduite du Mini Crosser M1 

Monter et descendre

Il est important que vous vous familiarisiez avec la technique de montée et 
descente du Mini Crosser.

De manière générale, procédez comme suit :

• Assurez-vous que le Mini Crosser M1 est éteint (clé tournée en position 0) 
lorsque vous montez et descendez. Sinon le Mini Crosser risque de se mettre 
en marche si l’accélérateur est touché par inadvertance.

• Assurez-vous que les freins sont embrayés (manette de débrayage moteur en 
position la plus élevée).

• Mettez la colonne du guidon à la verticale.
• Tournez éventuellement le siège de 45° ou 90° et assurez-vous qu’il est 

verrouillé (verrou dans l’encoche).
• Relevez éventuellement l’accoudoir.

IMPORTANT !
Le Mini Crosser s’éteint automatiquement après 10 min d’arrêt, même si la 
clé est en position de marche.

Pour redémarrer le véhicule, tournez la clé en position d’arrêt (0), puis en 
position de marche (1).

Quick guide P9-0155-Q  12 de 16 Versión 2.0.2/2011

Medema Production A/S

Nº de serie

Todos los vehículos disponen de una placa de número de serie con 
indicación del mes y el año de producción, así como el número de serie. 
El mismo número de serie puede estar indicado en la portada de las 
instrucciones para el uso.

Por favor, indique el número de serie en cuestiones de servicio, 
piezas de repuesto, etc.

Uso del Mini Crosser M1 

Ascenso y descenso

Es importante aprender una técnica segura para subir y bajar del Mini 
Crosser.

En general, debe utilizarse el siguiente método:

• Cerciórese de que Mini Crosser M1 se haya apagado (llave en pos. 0) en el 
ascenso y descenso; en caso contrario, el Mini Crosser podrá ponerse en 
marcha si el regulador de velocidad se activa casualmente.

• Cerciórese de que el Mini Crosser se haya frenado. (La palanca de desbloqueo 
del motor debe estar en la posición superior).

• Suba la columna de manubrio en posición vertical.
• Si fuera necesario, gire el asiento 45° ó  90° y procure que el cierre del asiento 

se haya bloqueado (encaje).
• En caso de necesidad, suba el apoyabrazos.

IMPORTANTE:
El Mini Crosser se apagará automáticamente después de permanecer 
inmovilizado durante 10 minutos aun con la llave en posición de marcha.

Para volver a poner en marcha el vehículo, hay que girar la llave a la 
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Numer seryjny:

Wszystkie pojazdy posiadają tabliczkę znamionową z podanym rokiem 
i miesiącem produkcji oraz numerem seryjnym. Ten sam numer seryjny 
podany jest na pierwszej stronie Instrukcji Obsługi.

Przy kontaktach odnośnie serwisu, części zamiennych itp, prosimy o 
podanie numeru seryjnego.

Jazda skuterem Mini Crosser M1 

Wsiadanie i wysiadanie

Ważne jest, aby nauczyć się jak bezpieczenie wsiadać i wysiadać z Mini 
Crossera.

Powinno odbywać się to mniej więcej tak:

• Należy upewnić się, że Mini Crosser M1 jest wyłączony (kluczyk w pozycji 0) 
przy wsiadaniu i wysiadaniu, w innym przypadku Mini Crosser może zostać 
uruchomiony poprzez przypadkowe dotknięcie dźwigni regulacji prędkości.

• Upewnić się, że Mini Crosser jest na hamulcu. (Dźwignia unieruchamiająca 
silnik na jałowy bieg znajduje się w górnej pozycji).

• Przechylić kolumnę kierownicy do pozycji pionowej.
• Obrócić ewentualnie fotel o 45° lub 90° i upewnić się, że zamek fotela jest 

zamknięty (zaskoczył).
• Przechylić ewentualnie podłokietniki do góry.

WAŻNE!
Mini Crosser automatycznie wyłączy się po 10 minutach postoju, pomimo, 
że kluczyk w stacyjce jest przekręcony do pozycji jazdy.

Aby ponownie uruchomić pojazd należy przekręcić kluczyk do pozycji stop 
(0), a następnie do pozycji jazdy (1).



Quick guide 1533-2003-Q  13 af 16 Version 1.0.0/2018

Medema Production A/S

Generelle sikkerhedsråd:

• Sørg for at ryglænet er i opret position, og at sædet er monteret i laveste mulige 
position. 

• Positioneringssele anbefales, hvis brugeren ikke selv er i stand til at beholde en 
god kørestilling. 

• Kør efter forholdene. Tag hensyn til lys, trafik og vejrlig. Vær særlig 
opmærksom ved kørsel i mørke eller i dårligt vejr som regn- og snevejr. Undgå 
kørsel på hældninger med dårligt underlag, så som: sne, is, nyslået græs, vådt 
græs og våde blade. 

• Kør aldrig i påvirket tilstand. Gælder såvel spiritus, som euforiserende stoffer 
og medicin. 

• Reducer omgående farten, hvis du føler, at du er ved at miste kontrollen. 

• Brug altid blinklysene ved retningsskift. 

• Kontroller at lys og blinklys virker før kørsel. Brug lys ved kørsel i 
lygtetændingstiden. 

• Hold så vidt muligt på styret med begge hænder og et fast greb.

Pas på ikke at have noget i kurven foran, som kan påvirke gashåndtaget 
utilsigtet.

ADVARSEL! Indstil ikke styret så lavt at gashåndtaget kan ramme benet, 
når køretøjet drejes, og dermed påvirker gashåndtaget utilsigtet. Hvis man 
har behov for at styret er justeret langt ned, anbefales drejegas. Dette 
gælder specielt i kombination med benstøtter.

Sluk ALTID scooteren, når den ikke benyttes. Nøglen drejes til 0.

Bemærk!
Det er forbudt at køre Mini Crosser i beruset tilstand. Det gælder både 
medicin og alkohol.
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Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar:

• Se till att ryggstödet är i upprätt position och att sätet är monterat i 
lägsta möjliga läge. 

• Positioneringsbälte rekommenderas om användaren inte själv har 
möjlighet att bibehålla en bra körställning. 

• Kör efter förhållandena. Ta hänsyn till ljus, trafik och väderlek. Var 
särskilt uppmärksam vid körning i mörker eller i dåligt väder såsom 
regn eller snö. Undvik att köra på lutande och dåligt underlag, såsom: 
snö, is, nyslaget gräs, vått gräs och våta löv. 

• Kör aldrig i påverkat tillstånd. Gäller såväl alkohol som stimulerande 
droger och mediciner. 

• Minska genast farten om du känner att du håller på att förlora 
kontrollen. 

• Använd alltid blinkers vid ändrad körriktning. 

• Kontrollera att ljus och blinkers fungerar innan du börjar köra. Tänd 
belysningen vid körning efter mörkrets inbrott. 

• Om möjligt håll alltid i styret med ett fast grepp med båda händerna.
Se till att inte lägga något i korgen som oavsiktligt kan komma åt 
gashandtaget.

VARNING! Ställ inte in styret så lågt att gashandtaget kan komma åt benet 
när fordonet svänger, så att gashandtaget vidrörs oavsiktligt. Om man har 
behov av att justera styret på en låg nivå, rekommenderas vridgasreglage. 
Detta gäller speciellt i kombination med benstöd.

Stäng ALLTID av scootern, när den inte används. Nyckeln vrides till 0.

Obs!
Det är förbjudet att köra Mini Crossern i berusat tillstånd. Det gäller både av 
medicin och alkohol.
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Generelle sikkerhetsråd:

• Sørg for at ryggstø står rett opp og at setet er helt nede. 

• Setebelte (posisjoneringssele) anbefales dersom brukeren ikke er i stand til å 
beholde en god kjørestilling. 

• Kjør etter forholdene. Ta hensyn til lys, trafikk og værforhold. Vær særlig 
oppmerksom ved kjøring i mørke eller i dårlig vær, som regn- og snøvær. 
Unngå kjøring i hellinger med dårlig underlag, for eksempel snø, is, nyslått 
gress, vått gress og våte blader. 

• Kjør aldri i påvirket tilstand. Dette gjelder så vel alkohol som euforiserende 
stoffer og medisin. 

• Reduser omgående farten hvis du føler at du holder på å miste kontrollen. 

• Bruk alltid blinklysene ved skifte av retning. 

• Kontroller før kjøringen at lys og blinklys virker. Bruk lys når det er påkrevd, 
også for å bli sett. 

• Hold om mulig på styret med begge hender, med et fast grep. 

Sørg for å ikke ha noe i kurven foran som kan påvirke gasshåndtaket 
utilsiktet.

ADVARSEL! Ikke still styret så lavt at gasshåndtaket kommer borti beinet 
ved dreiing av kjøretøyet og påvirkes utilsiktet. Hvis brukeren må ha styret 
langt nede, anbefales dreiegass. Dette gjelder spesielt i kombinasjon med 
benstøtter.

Slå altid av scooteren, når den ikke er i bruk.
Nøkkelen dreies til 0.

Merk!
Det er forbudt å kjøre Mini Crosser i beruset tilstand. Det gjelder både 
medisin og alkohol.
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General safety advice:

• Make sure that the backrest is upright and the seat is as low as possible. 

• Positioning belts are recommended if the user is unable to maintain a good 
driving posture independently. 

• Adjust your driving to road conditions. Take account of light, traffic and weather. 
Be particularly careful when driving in the dark or in bad weather, such as rain 
or snow. Avoid driving on gradients with poor surfaces, such as: snow, ice, new-
mown grass, wet grass and wet leaves. 

• Never drive when under the influence. This applies not only to alcohol but also 
to drugs and medicines. 

• Reduce speed immediately if you feel you are losing control. 

• Always use the indicators when changing direction. 

• Check that lights and indicators are working before driving off. Use your lights 
when driving after lighting-up time. 

• As far as possible, grip the handlebars firmly with both hands.

Take care not to have anything in the basket at the front that might 
inadvertently operate the accelerator.

WARNING! Do not lower the handlebars so far that the accelerator 
can hit you on the leg when you turn the vehicle and so be operated in 
advertently. If the handlebars need to be very low, a twist grip accelerator is 
recommended. This is particularly relevant if leg supports are being used.

ALWAYS switch the scooter off when it is not in use. Turn the key to 0.

Note!

Do not drive the Mini Crosser when intoxicated. This applies to both 
medicine and alcohol.
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Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

• Achten Sie darauf, dass sich die Rückenlehne in aufrechter Position befindet und der Sitz 
in möglichst niedriger Position eingestellt ist. 

• Das Anlegen eines Sicherheitsgurts wird dann empfohlen, wenn der Benutzer nicht selbst 
in der Lage ist, eine gute Sitzhaltung zu bewahren. 

• Das Fahrverhalten ist stets den Verhältnissen anzupassen. Berücksichtigen Sie dabei 
auch die Lichtverhältnisse, Verkehrsdichte und Witterung. Fahren Sie bei Dunkelheit 
oder schlechter Witterung wie Regen und Schnee besonders vorsichtig. Vermeiden Sie 
Fahrten auf abschüssigem Gelände bei schlechten Fahrbahnverhältnissen wie z. B. 
Schnee, Eis, frisch gemähtem oder feuchtem Gras sowie nassem Laub. 

• Fahren Sie niemals in nicht-nüchternem Zustand. Dies gilt sowohl nach der Einnahme 
von Alkohol als auch für Betäubungs- und Arzneimittel. 

• Drosseln Sie sofort die Geschwindigkeit, wenn Sie das Gefühl haben, die Kontrolle über 
das Fahrzeug zu verlieren. 

• Betätigen Sie bei Richtungswechsel stets die Blinker. 

• Überprüfen Sie vor der Fahrt alle Leuchten und Blinker auf einwandfreie Funktion. 
Schalten Sie die Beleuchtung bei Fahrten zu Zeiten ein, zu denen Beleuchtungspflicht 
besteht. 

• Halten Sie den Lenker möglichst mit beiden Händen und mit festem Griff fest.

Platzieren Sie keine Gegenstände so im Lenkerkorb, dass diese unbeabsichtigt den 
Gasregler betätigen können.

WARNHINWEIS: Den Lenker niemals so tief einstellen, dass der Gasregler beim 
Drehen die Beine berühren und somit unbeabsichtigt betätigt werden kann. Muss 
der Lenker sehr tief eingestellt werden, so empfiehlt sich die Ausstattung mit einem 
Drehgasgriff. Dies gilt insbesondere in Kombination mit Beinstützen.

Schalten Sie das Elektromobil STETS aus, wenn es nicht benutzt wird 
(Zündschlüssel auf Position 0 drehen).

Achtung!
Das Fahren mit dem Mini Crosser ist in nicht-nüchternem Zustand verboten; dies 
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Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften:

• Controleer of de rugleuning rechtop is gemonteerd en de stoel in de laagst 
mogelijke stand staat. 

• Als de gebruiker niet zelf een goede rijhouding kan aannemen, wordt een 
gordel aangeraden. 

• Houd bij het rijden rekening met de omstandigheden. Houd rekening met licht-, 
verkeers- en weersomstandigheden. Let extra goed op bij rijden in het donker 
of bij slecht weer, zoals regen of sneeuw. Rijd niet over hellingen met een 
slechte ondergrond, zoals sneeuw, ijs, pas gemaaid gras, nat gras en natte 
bladeren. 

• Rijd nooit onder invloed. Dit geldt zowel voor alcohol als voor genotsmiddelen 
en medicijnen. 

• Breng de snelheid direct terug als u het gevoel hebt de controle te verliezen. 

• Gebruik altijd de knipperlichten bij het afslaan. 

• Controleer voor het rijden of de verlichting en de knipperlichten het doen. 
Gebruik altijd licht als dit verplicht is. 

• Houd het stuur voor zover mogelijk stevig en met twee handen vast.

Zorg dat er niets in de mand vooraan ligt waardoor de gashendel 
onbedoeld geactiveerd kan worden.

WAARSCHUWING! Stel het stuur niet zo laag in dat de gashendel tegen 
het been kan komen als het voertuig een bocht maakt waardoor de 
gashendel onbedoeld geactiveerd kan worden. Als het stuur heel laag 
moet worden afgesteld, wordt draaigas aanbevolen. Dit geldt met name in 
combinatie met de beensteunen.

Schakel de scooter ALTIJD uit als deze niet wordt gebruikt. Draai de 
contactsleutel in de stand 0.
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Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

• Huolehdi siitä, että selkänoja on pystyssä ja istuin mahdollisimman alhaalla. 

• Suosittelemme istuinvyön käyttämistä, jos käyttäjä ei itse kykene huolehtimaan 
vakaasta ajoasennosta. 

• Ajokäyttäytymisessä on aina syytä huomioida ajo-olosuhteet, kuten valo-, 
liikenne- ja sääolosuhteet. Ole erityisen varovainen pimeällä ja lumiseen ja 
sateiseen aikaan. Pyri välttämään alamäkiajoa, jos ajoalustalla on lunta tai 
jäätä, vasta-ajettua tai märkää nurmikkoa tai märkiä lehtiä. 

• Älä koskaan aja alkoholijuomien tai huumaus- ja lääkeaineiden vaikutuksen 
alaisena. 

• Hiljennä nopeutta heti, jos olet menettämässä mopedin hallinnan. 

• Osoita aina kääntymissuuntasi vilkulla. 

• Tarkista ennen ajoa, että ajovalot ja vilkut toimivat moitteettomasti. Käytä 
ajovaloja aina, kun lainsäädäntö sitä edellyttää. 

• Ota aina molemmilla käsillä tukeva ote ohjaustangosta.

Varo, ettei kaasukahvaan osu vahingossa mitään, kun käännät 
ohjaustankoa.

VAROITUS! Älä säädä ohjaustankoa niin alas, että kaasukahva voi 
ajoneuvoa käännettäessä osua sääreen. Jos ohjaustangon säätäminen 
hyvin alas on välttämätöntä, suositellaan kierrettävää kaasukahvaa, etenkin 
sääritukia käytettäessä.

Sammuta mopedi AINA, kun sitä ei käytetä. Kierrä avain 
0-asentoon.

Huomaa!

Mopedin ajaminen lääkkeiden ja alkoholin vaikutuksen alaisena on kielletty.
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Consignes générales de sécurité

• Assurez-vous que le dossier est à la verticale et que le siège est fixé le plus 
bas possible. 

• Il est conseillé d’utiliser une ceinture de maintien si l’utilisateur ne peut se tenir 
lui-même dans une bonne position de conduite. 

• Adaptez votre conduite à la situation. Prenez en considération la visibilité, 
la circulation et les conditions climatiques. Soyez particulièrement attentif 
lorsque vous conduisez la nuit ou par mauvais temps (pluie ou neige). Évitez 
de conduire sur des pentes dont le revêtement est en mauvais état ou sur de 
la neige, de la glace, de l’herbe fraîchement tondue ou mouillée ou des feuilles 
humides. 

• Ne conduisez jamais en état d’ivresse, que ce soit sous l’effet de l’alcool, 
d’euphorisants ou de médicaments. 

• Réduisez immédiatement la vitesse si vous sentez que vous perdez le contrôle 
du véhicule. 

• Utilisez toujours les clignotants pour signaler un changement de direction. 

• Vérifiez, avant de partir, que les phares et les clignotants fonctionnent 
correctement. Utilisez les phares dès que la visibilité diminue. 

• Tenez, si possible, le guidon des deux mains en l’agrippant fermement.

Veillez à ne rien avoir dans le panier à l’avant, qui pourrait activer 
l’accélérateur par accident.

ATTENTION ! Ne réglez pas le guidon si bas que vous risquez de toucher 
l’accélérateur de votre jambe et de l’activer ainsi par accident lorsque vous 
tournez le véhicule. S’il s’avère nécessaire de régler le guidon très bas, 
nous vous recommandons d’utiliser une poignée d’accélération. Cette 
consigne s’applique tout spécialement en présence de repose-jambes.

Éteignez TOUJOURS le scooter lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas. Tournez la 
clé sur 0.

Quick guide P9-0155-Q  13 de 16 Versión 2.0.2/2011

Medema Production A/S

Consejos de seguridad generales:

• Procure que el respaldo se encuentre en posición vertical y que el asiento se 
haya montado en la posición más abajo posible. 

• Se recomienda el uso de un cinturón de posicionamiento si el conductor puede 
mantener una buena posición de marcha. 

• Maneje respetando las condiciones existentes. Tenga en cuenta la luz, el 
tránsito y el tiempo. Preste atención especial al conducir de noche o en 
condiciones desfavorables, es decir, cuando llueve o nieva. Evite circular en 
pendientes con una superficie insuficiente, por ejemplo: nieve, hielo, hierba 
recién cortada, hierba mojada y hojas mojadas. 

• No maneje nunca bajo la influencia de alcohol. Se incluyen tanto el alcohol 
como los estupefacientes y la medicina. 

• Baje la velocidad enseguida si siente que pierde el control del vehículo. 

• Utilice siempre los indicadores al cambiar de dirección. 

• Controle el buen funcionamiento de las luces y luces intermitentes antes de 
arrancar. Encienda la luz al conducir durante el horario de encendido nocturno. 

• En la medida de lo posible, agarre firmemente el manubrio con las dos manos.

Procure no tener nada en la canasta adelante que pueda actuar 
casualmente sobre el mando de gases.

¡ADVERTENCIA! Evite ajustar el manubrio tan bajo que el mando de gases 
pueda dar contra la pierna al girar el vehículo y de esa manera influir en 
el mando de gases de manera no intencionada. Si hay necesidad de un 
ajuste bajo del manubrio, recomendamos un acelerador giratorio. Esto es 
sobre todo el caso en combinación con reposapiernas.

Apague SIEMPRE el scooter al no usarlo. Gire la llave a 0.
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Ogólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa:

• Należy ustawić oparcie w pionowej pozycji i obniżyć fotel do najniższej 
możliwej pozycji. 

• Zaleca się używanie pasa regulacyjnego, jeśli użytkownik nie jest sam w stanie 
utrzymać dobrą pozycję podczas jazdy.

• Jazdę należy dostosować do panujących warunków na drodze. Należy 
dostosować się do oświetlenia, ruchu drogowego i pogody. Szczególną 
ostrożność należy wykazać podczas jazdy w ciemnościach lub przy 
złej pogodzie, takiej jak deszcz i śnieg. Unikać jazdy po zboczach o złej 
nawierzchni takiej jak: śnieg, lód, świeżo skoszona trawa, mokra trawa 
i mokre liście. 

• Nigdy nie prowadzić skutera pod wpływem alkoholu. Dotyczy to zarówno 
alkoholu, jak i środków odurzających oraz lekarstw. 

• Zmniejszyć natychmiast prędkość, jeśli traci się poczucie kontroli.

• Przy zmianie kierunku jazdy zawsze używać kierunkowskazów.

• Przed rozpoczęciem jazdy sprawdzić światła i kierunkowskazy. Jeździć z 
włączonymi światłami zgodnie z obowiązujacymi przepisami.

• Kierownicę należy w miarę możliwości trzymać mocno dwiema rękami.

Uważać, aby w koszyku z przodu nie przewozić przedmiotów, które mogły 
by przypadkowo aktywować dźwignię regulacji prędkości.

OSTRZEŻENIE! Nie obniżać kierownicy tak nisko, aby dźwignia regulacji 
prędkości nie zawadzała o nogę podczas skrętu pojazdem, co mogło by 
doprowadzić do jej aktywowania. W razie potrzeby niskiego ustawienia 
kierownicy, zaleca się zmienić pozycję dźwigni prędkości. Obowiązuje to w 
szczególności w połączeniu z podpórką na nogi.

Wyłączać ZAWSZE skuter, kiedy nie jest użytkowany. Przekręcić kluczyk do pozycji 0.
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Ved kørsel i trafikken...

Vær specielt opmærksom på følgende ved kørsel i trafikken:

• Mini Crosseren er et lavt køretøj, der ikke altid er let at se for andre trafikanter. 
Var helt sikker på, at andre trafikanter har set dig, før du kører ud på 
kørebanen. 

• Hold øje med trafik bagfra. Hold godt ind til højre, når der køres på trafikeret 
vej. 

• Højre- og venstresving i trafikkryds. Vær opmærksom på cyklister og 
fodgængere. Følg køreregler for cykler. 

• Hvor hurtigt tingene foregår. Hvor længe varer det grønne lys? Hvor hurtigt 
nærmer biler sig? Osv.

Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet

Mini Crosseren er EMC testet i henhold til EN 60601-1-2 og opfylder de 
krav der er til Mini Crosseres anvendelse i et miljø med elektromagnetisk 
støj. Det kan alligevel, i sjældne tilfælde, forekomme, at elektromagnetisk 
støj kan påvirke Mini Crosseren. Så som radio- og TV stationer og amatør 
radiosendere

Skulle der, mod forventning, alligevel opstå ufrivillige bevægelser af 
Mini Crosseren, eller hvis bremsen frigøres, så sluk for Mini Crosseren, 
så snart det er sikkert at gøre det. En Mini Crosser kan under visse 
omstændigheder udløse butiksalarmer.
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Vid körning i trafik

Tänk på att följande gäller vid körning i trafik:

• Mini Crossern är ett lågt fordon, som inte alltid är lätt att upptäcka av 
andra trafikanter. Försäkra dig om att andra trafikanter har sett dig 
innan du kör ut på vägen. 

• Håll ett öga på trafiken bakom dig. Håll ordentligt till höger när du kör 
på trafikerad väg. 

• Höger- och vänstersväng i gatukorsning. Var uppmärksam på cyklister 
och fotgängare. Följ trafikregler för cyklister. 

• Hur snabbt trafiksituationen förändras. Hur länge är det grönt ljus? Hur 
snabbt närmar sig bilarna? O.s.v.

Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet

Minicrossern är EMC testad enligt EN 60601-1-2 och uppfyller de krav, där 
en Mini Crosser används i en miljö med elektromagnetisk störning. Det kan 
likväl, i sällsynta fall, förekomma att elektromagnetisk störning kan påverka 
Mini Crossern. Såsom radio- och TV stationer och amatör-radiosändare.

Om det mot förmodan, likväl inträffar oönskade rörelser med Mini Crossern 
eller om bromsarna frigörs ska man stänga av Mini Crossern så fort det är 
säkert att göra det. Under vissa omständigheter kan en Mini Crosser utlösa 
butikslarm.
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Kjøring i trafikken

Vær spesielt oppmerksom på følgende ved kjøring i trafikken:

• Mini Crosser er et lavt kjøretøy som ikke alltid er lett å se for andre trafikanter. 
Vær helt sikker på at andre trafikanter har sett deg før du kjører ut i kjørebanen. 

• Hold øye med trafikk bakfra. Kjør så nær kanten som mulig når du kjører på 
trafikkert vei. 

• Høyre- og venstresving i kryss. Vær oppmerksom på syklister og fotgjengere. 
Følg trafikkreglene for sykler. 

• Hvor raskt ting kan skje. Hvor lenge er det grønt lys? Hvor raskt nærmer bilen 
seg? Osv.

Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet

Mini Crosser er EMC testet i henhold til EN 60601-1-2 og oppfyller 
er kravene som stilles til å bruke Mini Crosseren i et miljø med 
elektromagnetisk støy. Det kan likevel forekomme sjeldne tilfeller der 
elektromagnetisk støy kan påvirke Mini Crosser. Dette kan gjelde radio- og 
TV-stasjoner og amatørradiosendere.

Hvis Mini Crosser beveger seg på en uventet måte, eller bremsen frigjøres, 
må du slå av Mini Crosser så snart det kan gjøres på en sikker måte. En 
Mini Crosser kan under visse omstendigheter utløse en butikkalarm.
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When driving in traffic...

Be particularly aware of the following when driving in traffic:

• The Mini Crosser is a low vehicle and not always easy for other road users to 
see. Make quite sure that other road users have seen you before driving onto 
the highway. 

• Keep an eye on traffic behind you. Keep well over to the side of the road when 
driving on busy roads. 

• Turning right and left at crossroads. Be aware of cyclists and pedestrians. 
Follow the rules of the road for cyclists. 

• How quickly things are happening. How long do the lights stay green? How 
quickly are cars approaching? etc.

Electromagnetic compatibility

If the Mini Crosser starts making involuntary movements or if the brakes 
are released, turn the Mini Crosser off as soon as it is safe to do so. In 
certain circumstances a Mini Crosser can set off shop alarms.

The Mini Crosser satisfies the requirements for the use of Mini Crossers 
in an environment with electromagnetic noise. There may, however, be 
rare situations in which electromagnetic noise can affect the Mini Crosser. 
Sources of such noise include radio and television stations and amateur 
radio transmitters.
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Bei Fahrten im öffentlichen Straßenverkehr...

Bei Fahrten im öffentlichen Straßenverkehr ist insbesondere Folgendes zu 
beachten:

• Der Mini Crosser ist ein Fahrzeug von geringer Höhe und kann somit von 
anderen Verkehrsteilnehmern leicht übersehen werden. Vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass andere Verkehrsteilnehmer Sie bemerkt haben, bevor Sie auf die 
Fahrbahn herausfahren. 

• Achten Sie auf Verkehr von hinten. Fahren Sie auf verkehrsreichen Straßen 
möglichst weit rechts. 

• Seien Sie beim Links- und Rechtsabbiegen an Kreuzungen besonders 
vorsichtig. Achten Sie auch auf Radfahrer und Fußgänger. Beachten Sie die 
Verkehrsvorschriften für Fahrräder. 

• Unterschätzen Sie im Allgemeinen nicht das schnelle Tempo im Straßenver-
kehr: Wie lange steht die Ampel auf Grün? Wie schnell nähern sich die Autos? 
Etc.

Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit

Sollte es zu unkontrollierten Bewegungen des Mini Crossers oder zu einer 
Auskupplung der Bremse kommen, so schalten Sie den Mini Crosser 
aus, sobald dies sicher erfolgen kann. Der Mini Crosser kann u. U. Alarm-
anlagen in Geschäften auslösen.

Der Mini Crosser erfüllt die für die Benutzung von Elektromobilen in einem 
Umfeld mit elektromagnetischen Einflüssen geltenden Auflagen. Dennoch 
kann es in seltenen Fällen zu einer Beeinträchtigung der Funktion des Mini 
Crossers durch elektromagnetische Störungen kommen, wie z. B. durch 
Funk- und TV-Sender, Amateurfunksender und Mobiltelefone.

Bei Benutzung derartiger Ausrüstung in der Nähe des Mini Crossers 
empfiehlt es sich, das Fahrzeug auszuschalten. Verzichten Sie beim 
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In het verkeer...

Let extra goed op het volgende bij deelname aan het verkeer:

• De Mini Crosser is een laag voertuig dat niet altijd makkelijk te zien 
is voor andere verkeersdeelnemers. Wees er 100% zeker van dat uw 
medeweggebruikers u hebben gezien, voordat u de rijbaan oprijdt. 

• Houd het achteropkomend verkeer in de gaten. Houd goed rechts als de weg 
druk is. 

• Rechts- en linksaf slaan op een kruispunt. Let op fietsers en voetgangers. Volg 
de verkeersregels voor fietsers. 

• Hoe snel gaat alles? Hoe lang staat het licht op groen? Hoe snel is de auto bij 
mij? Enz.

Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit

Mocht de Mini Crosser (evt. met ontkoppelde remmen) onvrijwillige 
bewegingen maken, moet de Mini Crosser zo snel mogelijk, en alleen als 
dit veilig kan, worden gedeactiveerd. Een Mini Crosser kan onder bepaalde 
omstandigheden winkelalarmen activeren.

De Mini Crosser voldoet aan de eisen die worden gesteld aan gebruik 
van de scootmobiel in een milieu met elektromagnetische storing. Het is 
echter niet helemaal uit te sluiten dat de Mini Crosser wordt beïnvloed 
door elektromagnetische storing van bijv. radio- en tv-stations, amateur-
radiozenders en mobiele telefoons.

Als dergelijke apparatuur in de nabijheid van de Mini Crosser wordt 
gebruikt, raden wij aan de Mini Crosser te deactiveren. Mobiele telefoons 
mogen onder het rijden niet worden gebruikt.
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Kun ajat liikenteessä...

Tieliikenteessä on huomioitava erityisesti seuraavat seikat:

• Mini Crosser on matala ajoneuvo, joten se voi helposti jäädä huomaamatta 
muilta tielläliikkujilta. Ennen kuin ajat ajoradalle, varmista aina, että muut 
tielläliikkujat ovat huomanneet sinut. 

• Tarkkaile takana tulevaa liikennettä ja aja aina ajoradan oikeassa reunassa. 

• Huomioi jalankulkijat ja pyöräilijät risteyksissä kääntyessäsi oikealle tai 
vasemmalle. Noudata pyöräilijöiden liikennesääntöjä. 

• Älä koskaan aliarvioi tieliikenteen nopeatempoisuutta. Huomioi, kuinka kauan 
liikennevalot ovat vihreällä ja kuinka nopeasti autot lähestyvät.   

Sähkömagneettinen yhteensopivuus

Jos Mini Crosser alkaa heittelehtiä tai jarrut lakkaavat toimimasta, sammuta 
mopedi heti, kun voit tehdä sen turvallisesti. Mini Crosser voi joissakin 
olosuhteissa aiheuttaa hälytyslaitteen laukeamisen.

Mini Crosser täyttää moottoriajoneuvoille asetetut sähkömagneettisia 
häiriöitä koskevat asetukset. Joissakin harvinaisissa tapauksissa Mini 
Crosserin toiminnassa voi esiintyä sähkömagneettisia häiriöitä, jotka 
aiheutuvat esimerkiksi radio- ja televisiolähettimistä, radioamatöörilaitteista 
tai matkapuhelimista.

Suosittelemme mopedin virran katkaisemista, jos mopedin läheisyydessä 
käytetään kyseisiä laitteita. Vältä matkapuhelimen käyttämistä ajon 
aikana.
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Conduite sur la route

Notez tout particulièrement les points suivants pendant la conduite sur 
route :

• Le Mini Crosser est un véhicule bas. Il n’est donc pas toujours facile de voir les 
autres véhicules. Assurez-vous toujours que les autres véhicules vous ont vu, 
avant de vous engager sur la voie. 

• Faites attention aux véhicules qui sont derrière vous. Tenez bien votre droite 
quand vous conduisez sur la voie publique. 

• Au moment de tourner à droite et à gauche aux feux, faites attention aux 
cyclistes et aux piétons. Suivez le code de la route pour les deux-roues. 

• Évaluez les délais. Combien de temps dure le feu vert ? À quelle vitesse 
s’approche la voiture ? Etc.

Compatibilité électromagnétique

En cas de mouvements incontrôlés du Mini Crosser ou de débrayage du 
frein, éteignez le Mini Crosser dès que possible. Le Mini Crosser peut, 
dans certains cas, déclencher les systèmes d’alarme des magasins.

Le Mini Crosser est conforme aux normes d’utilisation des scooters dans 
un environnement électromagnétique. Il se peut toutefois qu’en de rares 
occasions, des interférences électromagnétiques affectent le Mini Crosser. 
Elles peuvent provenir, par exemple, de postes radio/télé, d’émetteurs radio 
amateurs et de téléphones portables.

Si de tels équipements sont utilisés à proximité du Mini Crosser, il est 
conseillé d’éteindre ce dernier. N’utilisez pas de téléphone portable 
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En el tráfico...

En el tráfico hay que poner atención especial en lo siguiente:

• El Mini Crosser es un vehículo bajo que puede ser difícil de ver para algunos 
usuarios de la vía pública. Antes de acceder a la pista, debe estar seguro de 
que los demás usuarios le han visto. 

• Fíjese en el tráfico que viene de atrás. Tire a la derecha al conducir en vías 
transitadas. 

• Giros a la derecha y a la izquierda en cruces. Ponga atención a ciclistas y 
peatones. Siga las reglas para bicicletas. 

• La velocidad con la que ocurren las cosas. ¿Cuánto tiempo dura el semáforo 
en verde? ¿Con qué velocidad se acercan los coches? Etc.

Compatibilidad electromagnética

En caso de producirse movimientos involuntarios del Mini Crosser, o si el 
freno se desbloquea, hay que apagar el Mini Crosser cuando sea seguro 
hacerlo. En ciertas condiciones, el Mini Crosser puede activar las alarmas 
de las tiendas.

El Mini Crosser cumple los requerimientos de uso de los scooters en un 
ambiente con ruido electromagnético. Sin embargo, puede haber casos 
raros en que el ruido electromagnético influye sobre el Mini Crosser, por 
ejemplo, estaciones de radio y televisión, emisoras de radioaficionados y 
celulares.

En caso de que se utilizaran estos equipos en la cercanía, se recomienda 
apagar el Mini Crosser. No deben utilizarse celulares durante la 
marcha.
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Podczas jazdy w ruchu drogowym...

Podczas jazdy w ruchu drogowym zwrócić szczególną uwagę na poniższe 
punkty:

• Mini Crosser jest niskim pojazdem, który nie zawsze jest łatwo zauważalny 
przez innch uczestników ruchu drogowego. Należy upewnić się, czy inni 
uczestnicy ruchu drogowego zauważyli pojazd, zanim wyjedzie na jezdnię. 

• Zwrócić uwagę na ruch z tyłu. Podczas jazdy na ruchliwej drodze należy 
trzymać się blisko prawej strony. 

• Skręt w prawo i lewo na skrzyżowaniu. Zwrócić uwagę na rowerzystów i na 
pieszych. Kierować się przepisami ruchu drogowego dla rowerzystów. 

• Jak szybko zmienia się sytuacja na drodze? Jak długo świeci się zielone 
światło? Jak szybko zbliżają się samochody? Itd.

Kompatybilność elektromagnetyczna

Jeśli wystąpią nagłe drgania Mini Crossera, lub jeśli wyłączy się hamulec, 
wyłącz wtedy Mini Crosser, tak szybko jak tylko to będzie możliwe. Mini 
Crosser może w pewnych okolicznościach włączyć alarm sklepowy.

Mini Crosser spełnia wymogi dla użytkowania skutera w środwisku 
z zakłóceniami elekromagnetycznymi. Bardzo rzadko fale 
elektromagnetyczne mogą mieć wpływ na funkcjonowanie Mini Crossera. 
Dotyczy to stacji radiowo-telewizyjnych, amatorskich nadajników radiowych 
i telefonów komórkowych.

Jeśli w pobliżu używany jest taki sprzęt, zaleca się wyłączyć Mini Crosser. 
Podczas jazdy nie powinno używać się telefonów komórkowych.
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Bremsesystemer

Der er 4 bremsesystemer på Mini Crosser:

• Motorbremse - afpasser køretøjets fart også ned ad bakke. 

• Magnetbremse - Magnetbremsen er automatisk og slår til, når Mini Crosseren 
er standset. I nødstilfælde kan Mini Crosseren standses øjeblikkeligt ved at 
dreje på nøgleomskifteren. Vær opmærksom på, at der da sker en meget brat 
opbremsning. Baghjulene vil blokkere.  
Må IKKE bruges ved normal kørsel. 
Bremsen må aldrig frikobles mekanisk med frikoblings-håndtaget på 
hældninger. Funktionen er kun beregnet til brug, når Mini Crosseren skal 
skubbes på plan vej. 

• Elektrisk sikkerhedsbremse - Skulle det alligevel ske at Mini Crosseren bliver 
frikoblet på en skråning/bakke, vil den automatisk bremse, når den når en 
tilstrækkelig høj hastighed. Det er en elektrisk sikkerhedsanordning i styringen, 
som virker selv om batterierne er koblet fra. Derfor kan Mini Crosseren heller 
ikke bugseres med mere end 5 km/t. Se afsnit om bugsering. 

• Håndbremse - er tænkt som nødbremse og parkeringsbremse. Den skal 
betjenes med forsigtighed ved kørsel i glat føre og ved kørsel ned ad bakke.

Når håndbremsen bruges som 
parkeringsbremse låses den i 
bremseposition ved at trykke knappen 
ind mens man bremser.
Løsnes ved at trykke på den igen.

Lås til håndbremse.
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Bromssystem
Det finns 4 bromssystem på Mini Crosser:

• Motorbroms – anpassar fordonets fart även i nedförsbackar. 

• Magnetbroms – är automatisk och slår till när Mini Crossern har 
stannat. I nödsituationer kan Mini Crossern stannas ögonblickligen 
genom att man vrider på tändningsnyckeln. Tänk på att det då blir en 
mycket hastig inbromsning. Bakhjulen kommer att låsas.  
Får INTE användas vid normal körning. 
Bromsen får aldrig frikopplas mekaniskt med frikopplingshandtaget på 
sluttande underlag. Funktionen är endast avsedd att användas när Mini 
Crossern ska skjutas fram på plan mark. 

• Elektrisk säkerhetsbroms: Om det ändå skulle hända att Mini 
Crossern blir frikopplad i en sluttning/backe bromsas den automatiskt 
när den uppnår en tillräckligt hög hastighet. Det finns en elektrisk 
säkerhetsanordning i styrenheten som fungerar även om batterierna är 
frånkopplade. Därför kan Mini Crossern inte heller bogseras i mer än 5 
km/h. Se avsnittet om bogsering. 

• Handbromsen – är avsedd för användning som nödbroms och 
parkeringsbroms. Den ska användas med försiktighet vid körning på 
halt väglag och vid körning i nedförsbacke.

När du använder handbromsen 
som parkeringsbroms låser du den 
i bromsläge genom att trycka in 
knappen samtidigt som du bromsar.
Lossa bromsen genom att trycka på 
den igen.

Lås till handbroms.
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Bremsesystemer
Mini Crosser har 4 bremsesystemer:

• Motorbremsen tilpasser kjøretøyets fart også i nedoverbakke. 

• Magnetbremsen aktiveres automatisk når Mini Crosser har blitt stoppet. 
I nødsfall kan Mini Crosser stoppes øyeblikkelig ved at nøkkelen vris til 
stoppstilling. Vær oppmerksom på at oppbremsingen da blir svært kraftig. 
Bakhjulene blokkeres.  
Skal IKKE brukes ved normal kjøring. 
Bremsen må aldri frikobles mekanisk med frikoblingshåndtaket under kjøring i 
helling. Funksjonen skal kun brukes ved skyving av Mini Crosser på plan vei. 

• Elektrisk sikkerhetsbrems – Skulle det allikevel skje at Mini Crosser blir 
frikoblet i en skråning/bakke, vil den automatisk bremse når den kommer opp i 
tilstrekkelig høy fart. Styringen har  en elektrisk sikkerhetsanordning som virker 
selv om batteriene er koblet fra. Derfor kan Mini Crosser heller ikke slepes 
raskere enn 5 km/t. Se avsnitt om sleping. 

• Håndbremsen er tenkt som nødbrems og parkeringsbrems. Den skal betjenes 
med forsiktighet ved kjøring på glatt føre og ved kjøring i nedoverbakke.

Når håndbremsen brukes som 
parkeringsbrems, låses den i 
bremseposisjon ved å trykke knappen 
inn mens man bremser.
Løsnes ved å trykke på den igjen.

Lås til håndbrems
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Braking systems

There are four braking systems on the Mini Crosser:

• Motor brake - adjusts vehicle speed also when going downhill. 

• Magnetic brake - the magnetic brake is automatic and engages when the 
Mini Crosser stops. In an emergency, the Mini Crosser can be stopped 
instantaneously by turning the key switch. Please note that this will cause very 
sharp braking. The rear wheels will lock.  
Must NOT be used in the normal course of driving. 
The brake must never be disengaged mechanically using the disengagement 
lever on a slope. This function is only designed for use when pushing the Mini 
Crosser on a flat road. 

• Electric safety brake - if the brake is somehow disengaged on a slope/hill, the 
Mini Crosser will brake automatically when it reaches a certain speed. There is 
an electric safety feature in the control system, which works even if the battery 
is disconnected. This is also the reason why the Mini Crosser cannot be towed 
at more than 5 km/h. See the section about towing. 

• Handbrake - intended as an emergency brake and parking brake. It must be 
operated with caution when driving in slippery conditions and downhill.

When using the handbrake as a 
parking brake, lock it in braking 
position by pressing the button in while 
applying the brake.
To release the brake, press the button 
again.

Handbrake lock
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Bremssysteme

Der Mini Crosser verfügt über drei Bremssysteme:

• Motorbremse - regelt die Geschwindigkeit des Fahrzeugs auch beim 
Bergabfahren. 

• Magnetbremse - ist automatisch und schaltet sich dann ein, wenn der Mini 
Crosser zum Stillstand gekommen ist. Im Notfall lässt sich der Mini Crosser 
durch Zurückdrehen des Zündschlüssels sofort anhalten. Beachten Sie 
jedoch, dass es in diesem Fall zu einem sehr abrupten Abbremsen kommt. Die 
Hinterräder werden blockiert.  
Diese Option NICHT bei normalem Fahrbetrieb anwenden! 
Bei Gefälle darf die Bremse niemals mechanisch mit Hilfe des Freilaufhebels 
ausgekuppelt werden. Die Freilauffunktion ist nur für solche Fälle vorgesehen, 
in denen der Mini Crosser auf ebener Fahrbahn geschoben werden soll. 

• Elektrische Sicherheitsbremse - Sollte der Mini Crosser trotzdem auf 
Strecken mit Gefälle auf Freilauf geschaltet werden, wird das Fahrzeug 
automatisch gebremst, wenn eine gewisse Geschwindigkeit erreicht wird. 
Dafür sorgt eine elektrische Sicherheitsvorrichtung in der Steuerung, auch 
wenn die Batterien ausgeschaltet sind. Aus diesem Grunde ist die maximale 
Abschleppgeschwindigkeit 5 km/h. Siehe Abschnitt über Abschleppen. 

Um die Handbremse als 
Feststellbremse zu verwenden, 
wird der Knopf zum Arretieren der 
Bremsstellung bei angezogener 
Bremse eingedrückt.
Zum Lösen den Knopf erneut drücken.

Arretierung der Handbremse.
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Remsystemen

De Mini Crosser heeft drie remsystemen:

• Motorrem - past de voertuigsnelheid aan als u van een helling afrijdt. 

• Magneetrem - werkt automatisch en wordt geactiveerd als de Mini Crosser 
stopt. In noodgevallen kan de Mini Crosser direct worden  
gestopt door de contactsleutel om te draaien. Let echter op dat in  
dat geval heel abrupt wordt geremd, waarbij de achterwielen zullen blokkeren.  
NIET gebruiken bij normaal rijden. 
De rem mag nooit mechanisch worden ontkoppeld met de ontkoppelhendel op 
hellingen. De functie is bedoeld om de Mini Crosser op een vlakke ondergrond 
te duwen. 

• Elektrische veiligheidsrem - Als de Mini Crosser toch op een helling wordt 
ontkoppeld, zal deze automatisch remmen als er een voldoende hoge snelheid 
wordt bereikt. In de regeling zit een elektrische veiligheidsvoorziening die ook 
werkt als de accu’s zijn ontkoppeld. Om die reden kan de Mini Crosser ook niet 
met meer dan 5 km/u worden gesleept. Zie het hoofdstuk over slepen. 

Wanneer de handrem wordt gebruikt 
als parkeerrem, kan deze in de 
remstand worden vastgezet door de 
knop in te drukken terwijl u remt.
Losmaken doet u door er nogmaals op 
te drukken.

Vergrendeling voor handrem.
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Jarrujärjestelmät

Mini Crosserissa on kolme jarrujärjestelmää.

• Moottorijarru säätelee mopedin nopeutta, myös epätasaisessa maastossa. 

• Magneettijarru toimii automaattisesti ja aktivoituu mopedin pysähtyessä. 
Hätätilanteessa mopedi voidaan pysäyttää välittömästi kääntämällä virta-avain 
pysäytysasentoon. Huomaa kuitenkin, että mopedi pysähtyy silloin äkkinäisesti, 
koska takapyörät lukkiutuvat.  
Tätä hätäpysäytystä EI PIDÄ koskaan käyttää mopedin normaaliin 
pysäyttämiseen. 
Jarrua ei pidä koskaan kytkeä mekaanisesti vapaalle alamäessä. 
Vapaallekytkentätoiminto on tarkoitettu vain tilanteisiin, joissa mopedia 
työnnetään tasaisella alustalla. 

• Sähköinen turvajarru - Jos tapahtuisi kuitenkin niin, että Mini Crosser kytketään 
vapaalle rinteessä tai mäessä, jarrutus tapahtuu automaattisesti, kun mopedi 
saavuttaa riittävän suuren nopeuden. Ohjausyksikössä sijaitseva sähköinen 
turvalaite toimii, vaikka akut on kytketty irti. Siksi Mini Crosseria ei voi 
myöskään hinata suuremmalla nopeudella kuin 5 km/h. 

Kun käsijarrua käytetään 
seisontajarruna, jarrutusasento 
lukitaan painamalla lukkopainiketta 
samaan aikaan kun jarrutetaan.
Lukitus poistetaan painamalla 
painiketta uudelleen.

Käsijarrun lukko
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Systèmes de freinage

Le Mini Crosser comprend trois systèmes de freinage :

• Le frein moteur ajuste la vitesse du véhicule, y compris en pente. 

• Le frein magnétique est automatique et s’active quand le Mini Crosser est à 
l’arrêt. En cas d’urgence, vous pouvez arrêter le Mini Crosser immédiatement 
en tournant la clé de contact. Veuillez noter que dans ce cas, l’arrêt est très 
brusque. Les roues arrière se bloquent.  
NE PAS utiliser en conduite normale. 
Ne débloquez jamais le frein mécaniquement à l’aide de la manette de 
débrayage dans les pentes. Cette fonction est exclusivement conçue pour les 
cas où le Mini Crosser doit être poussé sur route plate. 

• Frein de sécurité électrique - Si, contre toute attente, le Mini Crosser est 
débrayé alors qu’il se trouve sur une voie en pente, le frein de sécurité 
entre automatiquement en action dès que le véhicule atteint une vitesse 
suffisamment élevée. Ce dispositif de sécurité fonctionne même si les batteries 
sont déconnectées. Le Mini Crosser ne peut pas non plus être remorqué à une 
vitesse supérieure à 5 km/h (Voir chapitre « Remorquage »). 

• Le frein à main est conçu comme frein d’urgence et de parking. Il doit 

Lorsque vous utilisez le frein à main 
comme frein de parking, appuyez 
sur le bouton tout en freinant pour 
verrouiller le frein à main en position 
de freinage.
Pour relâcher, appuyez une nouvelle 
fois sur le bouton.

Verrouillage du frein à main.
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Sistemas de frenado

El Mini Crosser dispone de 3 sistemas de frenado:

• El control del motor regula la velocidad del vehículo también cuesta abajo. 

• Freno magnético - El freno magnético es de funcionamiento automático y se 
activa cuando el Mini Crosser se detiene. En caso de emergencia, el Mini 
Crosser puede detenerse enseguida girando el conmutador de llave. Tenga en 
cuenta que en este caso la detención del vehículo es repentina. Las ruedas 
traseras quedarán bloqueadas.  
NO debe utilizarse en la marcha normal. 
En pendientes, el freno no debe nunca desbloquearse mecánicamente con 
ayuda de la palanca de desbloqueo. La función es solamente para uso, al 
empujar el Mini Crosser en un camino plano. 

• Freno de seguridad eléctrico – Sin embargo, si ocurriera que el Mini Crosser 
se desbloqueara en una pendiente/colina, se efectuará automáticamente 
un frenado al alcanzarse una velocidad lo suficientemente alta. Es un 
dispositivo de seguridad eléctrico situado en el control que funciona a pesar 
de desconectarse las baterías. Por ello, el Mini Crosser tampoco puede 
transportarse a más de 5 km/h. Véase el capítulo sobre Transporte. 

Al usarse el freno de mano como freno 
de estacionamiento, se bloqueará 
en la posición de frenado con una 
pulsación del botón mientras se frena.
Se desactiva mediente otra pulsación.

Cierre del freno de mano.
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Systemy hamulcowe

Mini Crosser posiada 3 systemy hamulcowe:

• Hamowanie silnikiem - reguluje również prędkość pojazdu z górki. 

• Hamulec magnetyczny - jest automatyczny i włącza się po zatrzymaniu Mini 
Crossera. W razie nagłej potrzeby można natychmiast zatrzymać Mini Crosser 
przekręcając klucz w stacyjce. Należy uważać, bo skuter ostro zahamuje. 
Wówczas dojdzie do blokady tylnych kół.  
NIE można go używać przy normalnej jeździe. 
Na zboczach nie można nigdy zwalniać hamulca mechanicznie poprzez 
dźwignię jałowego biegu. Funkcja ta jest przeznaczona tylko do zastosowania 
podczas pchania Mini Crossera na płaskiej drodze. 

• Elektryczny hamulec bezpieczeństwa – Jeśli jednak dojdzie do zwolnienia 
hamulca Mini Crossera na zboczach/pagórkach, zahamuje on automatycznie, 
po osiągnięciu odpowiednio dużej prędkości.  Sterowanie posiada 
zabezpieczenie, które działa nawet po odłączeniu akumulatorów.  Dlatego 
nie należy holować Mini Crossera z większą prędkością niż 5 km/godz. Patrz 
rozdział o holowaniu. 

• Hamulec ręczny spełnia funkcję hamulca bezpieczeństwa i 

Kiedy hamulec ręczny jest używany 
jako hamulec postojowy, ustawia się 
go do pozycji hamowania wciskając 
przycisk, w czasie hamowania.
Zwalnia się go poprzez ponowne 
przyciśnięcie.

Zamek hamulca ręcznego.
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